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INSTRUCTIONS: 
1. This form is intended to assist with the organization of the Quarterly Monitoring Report (QMR).  Additional information and guidance may be found in Rule 329 

IAC 9-5-7(f)(1)(L) and Chapter 3 of the Remediation Program Guide.  
2. The Cover Sheet should be attached as cover to your QMR submittal.  The directions for the required QMR format are not required to be attached. 
3. Depending on the nature of the project, some of the following sections or appendices may not be applicable.  If this is the case, do not leave the section blank, 

omit, or reorder the appendices.  Instead, enter “Not Applicable” or other explanation to indicate that the section does not apply or that information is not 
available, and why.  

 

A. FACILITY INFORMATION 
Quarter: 2 Year: 2024 FACILITY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 15981 

Facility Name: Former Jiffy Mini Mart (Phillip 66) LUST Incident Number(s): 201610502 

Street Address (number and street): 1301 Poplar Street 

City: Terre Haute County: Vigo ZIP Code: 47807 
B. CURRENT SITE PRIORITY INFORMATION 

Was free product present this quarter?  YES  NO 

Are vapors detected in any confined spaces (basements, sewers, etc.)?  YES  NO 

Are utilities impacted or likely to be acting as conduits for contaminant migration?  YES  NO 

Are any drinking water wells impacted?  YES  NO 

C. SAMPLING INFORMATION 

Purpose for monitoring:  
 Site Characterization 
 Remediation Progress 
 Plume Stability 
 Closure 

Product type: 
 

 Gasoline 
 Diesel 
 Waste Oil 
 Other       

 
Number of monitoring wells sampled this quarter: 5 

 
Number of monitoring wells installed: 22 

Groundwater sampling method: 
 Low Flow 
 No Purge 
 Purge 

Groundwater analytical method(s): 

 VOCs  8260 
 SVOCs       
 PAHs          
 Metals       

D. SYSTEM INFORMATION 

Active remediation system: System type: NA Start-up date (month, day, year):      

Number of extraction wells:       

Number of air sparge wells:       

Percent of time system was operational this quarter:      % 

 

QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT (QMR) 
COVER SHEET AND REPORT FORMAT 
State Form 56087 (6-16) 
329 IAC 9-5 
Indiana Department of Environmental Management 
Office of Land Quality 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section 
 

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT  

Attention: Leaking UST Section 
Office of Land Quality 

100 N. Senate Ave., MC 67-18, IGCN 1101 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2251 
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E. TANK(S) OWNER INFORMATION 

Owner Name:BDS Oil Company LLC 

Street Address (number and street):1301 Poplar Street 

City: Terre Haute State: IN ZIP Code: 47807 

Contact Person: Japneet S. Khaira Telephone Number: (812) 252-5200 

E-mail Address: khairajapneet@yahoo.com 
F. REPORT PREPARER INFORMATION 

Company Name: IWM Consulting Group, LLC 

Street Address (number and street): 7428 Rockville Road 

City: Indianapolis State: IN ZIP Code: 46214 

Contact Person: Mandy Hall Telephone Number: (317) 565-1618 

E-mail Address: mhall@iwmconsult.com 
G. CERTIFICATION OF REPORT COMPLETION 

I, the undersigned environmental professional, hereby attest to the best of my knowledge and belief that the 
statements in this document and all attachments are true, accurate, and completed per 329 IAC 9-5-7(f)(1)(L).  I certify 
that the attached report was submitted to IDEM Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section on the date listed below. 

Name 
Mandy Hall , CHMM #13989 

Position  
Project Manager 

Company  
IWM Consulting Group 

Date (month, day, year) 
6/27/2024 

 
 
Environmental Professional Credentials 
 
Signature:  Date (month, day, year): 6/27/2024 
 

Please note, per 329 IAC 9, this document must be signed by a Registered Professional Engineer, a Licensed Professional 
Geologist, a Certified Hazardous Materials Manager, or a Professional Soil Scientist.  All must be specifically certified in the 
State of Indiana. 
 
Additional Signatures (as appropriate or desired) 
 
Signature:  Date (month, day, year):       
 
Printed name:       
 
 
Signature:  Date (month, day, year):       
 
Printed name:       
 
 

mhall
Stamp
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This Quarterly Monitoring Report (QMR) is being submitted by IWM Consulting Group, LLC 
(IWM Consulting) to the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) on behalf 
of BDS Oil Company LLC for the Former Jiffy Mini Mart facility (Phillips 66) located at 1301 
Poplar Street in Terre Haute, Indiana (site). The QMR summarizes the 1st quarter groundwater 
sampling event of 2024. At IDEM’s request, the quarterly sampling event was coordinated with 
the quarterly sampling event of the Superstation (Marathon Station) facility located at 1257 
Poplar Street (FID No. 24197 / LUST Incident No. 202103505) on the adjacent property west 
(downgradient) of the site. 
 
The site is occupied by a convenience store and an underground storage tank (UST) system.  The 
UST cavity, consisting of two 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs closed in place, one active 
10,000-gallon gasoline UST, and one active 2,000-gallon kerosene UST, is located on the west 
portion of the site.    
 
On September 29, 2016, a leak in the midgrade gasoline UST was observed during a tank 
tightness test.  A confirmed release was reported to IDEM by Golars Environmental Engineering 
(Golars) on September 30, 2016. 
 
In October and November 2016, Initial Site Characterization (ISC) activities were completed, 
and an ISC Report was submitted to IDEM on November 28, 2016.  As part of ISC activities, 
three temporary groundwater monitoring wells (TMW-1, TMW-2, and TMW-3) were installed 
onsite.  Soil samples collected during ISC activities were analyzed for volatile organic 
compounds (VOCs) using United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) SW-846 
Method 8260 and total lead using USEPA SW-846 Method 6010.  Adsorbed VOC 
concentrations were observed in the area of the UST cavity at approximately 20 to 26 feet below 
ground surface (bgs); however, none of the VOC or total lead concentrations in soil exceeded 
Risk-Based Closure Guide (R2) Excavation Soil Published Levels (XSPLs), Commercial Soil 
Published Levels (CSPLs), or Residential Soil Published Levels (RSPLs).  Free product was 
observed in the three temporary monitoring well locations during ISC activities.   
 
Between February 2018 and March 2018, eight monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-8) were 
installed to delineate petroleum impacts to soil and groundwater as part of Further Site 
Investigation (FSI) activities.  Soil and groundwater samples collected during FSI activities were 
analyzed for VOCs using USEPA SW-846 Method 8260, polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) 
using USEPA SW-846 Method 8270, and total lead using USEPA SW-846 Method 6010.  None 
of the VOC, PAH, and total lead concentrations exhibited in soil samples collected during FSI 
activities exceeded R2 XSPLs, CSPLs, or RSPLs. Free product was observed in monitoring 
wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7 during gauging events completed during FSI 
activities in March 2018.  In addition, VOC, PAH, and/or total lead concentrations were 
exhibited in all eight monitoring wells exceeding R2 Groundwater Published Levels (GWPLs). 
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Between September 2019 and February 2020, 12 monitoring wells (MW-9 through MW-20) 
were installed both onsite and offsite to delineate petroleum impacts as part of FSI activities.  
Soil samples collected during FSI activities between 2019 and 2020 were analyzed for VOCs 
using USEPA SW-846 Method 8260.  None of the VOC concentrations exhibited in the soil 
samples during FSI activities exceeded R2 XSPLs, CSPLs, or RSPLs.  Groundwater samples 
were collected from the monitoring well network (MW-1 through MW-20) in 2019 and 2020 as 
part of FSI activities and analyzed for VOCs using USEPA SW-846 Method 8260. VOC 
concentrations were detected in onsite and offsite monitoring wells exceeding R2 GWPLs.   
 
On January 28, 2021, two monitoring wells (MW-21 and MW-22) were installed offsite as part 
of FSI activities to delineate petroleum impacts west of monitoring well MW-12, west/northwest 
of monitoring well MW-13, and between monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-12.  Soil samples 
collected during FSI activities on January 28, 2021, were analyzed for VOCs using USEPA 
SW-846 Method 8260.  None of the VOC concentrations exhibited in the soil samples during 
FSI activities exceeded R2 XSPLs, CSPLs, or RSPLs.  Groundwater samples were collected 
from monitoring wells MW-21 and MW-22 on February 3, 2021, as part of FSI activities and 
analyzed for VOCs using USEPA SW-846 Method 8260.  VOCs were detected in groundwater 
samples from both monitoring wells exceeding R2 GWPLs.   
 
This groundwater sampling event was coordinated with the Superstation facility (FID No. 
24197) located downgradient, west of the site.  During a meeting with IDEM on February 8, 
2024, IDEM requested that only 10 of the 21 monitoring wells in the monitoring well network be 
gauged and sampled during quarterly sampling.  Therefore, on May 15, 2024, IWM Consulting 
attempted to gauge and sample the 10 monitoring wells including MW-1, MW-9, MW-10, MW-
12, MW-13, MW-14, MW-15, MW-18, MW-21, and MW-22.  Five of the 10 monitoring wells 
(MW-9, MW-12, MW-13, MW-15, and MW-22) were dry or did not contain enough 
groundwater to be sampled.  Groundwater flow calculated using site data and data from the 
Superstation facility on May 15, 2024, was to the northwest which is consistent with historical 
groundwater flow.  Groundwater samples were analyzed for VOCs.  VOC concentrations 
associated with the dissolved petroleum plume were detected at concentrations exceeding R2 
GWPLs in three of the sampled monitoring wells.     
 
Chlorinated VOCs, including tetrachloroethene (PCE) and vinyl chloride, have been detected in 
six offsite monitoring wells over the last six sampling events exceeding R2 GWPLs.  The 
chlorinated VOC concentrations do not appear to be associated with the site. 
 
During the February 8, 2024 meeting, IDEM also requested the abandonment of monitoring 
wells MW-11 and MW-17.  Therefore, IWM Consulting abandoned the two monitoring wells on 
May 3, 2024. 
 
Due to the groundwater analytical results and groundwater flow direction exhibited for the site 
and the Superstation facility on May 15, 2024, the source of the dissolved petroleum plume 
appears to be a comingled plume between both facilities. IWM Consulting will continue 
coordinating quarterly groundwater sampling events with the Superstation facility (FID No. 
24197).  A limited number of monitoring wells will be sampled in subsequent quarters as 
requested by IDEM. 
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On February 22, 2024, IWM Consulting submitted a High-Resolution Site Characterization 
(HRSC) Work Plan for the site.  IDEM approved the HRSC Work Plan on May 22, 2024.  IWM 
Consulting is working on the scope of work (SOW) for the HRSC which will be submitted to 
IDEM for approval. 
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1.0  SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1  Regional Location 
 
The former Jiffy Mini Mart (Phillip 66) (site) is located within Vigo County, Indiana on the 
Terre Haute, Indiana 7.5-minute series United States Geological Survey (USGS) Quadrangle 
Map within Township 12 North, Range 9 West, in the northwest quarter of Section 27.  
Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) coordinates are 39.462619º latitude and -87.397242º 
longitude.   
 
Based upon the USGS topographic map, the site is located at an elevation of ~500 feet above sea 
level, and the general topography of the surrounding area slopes slightly west towards the 
Wabash River, which is located approximately 1.5 miles west of the site.  
 
A map depicting the site location is included in Figure 1 (Site Location Map).  The surrounding 
areas and properties are provided as Figure 2 (Site Map). 
 
1.2  Site Location 
 
The site is located at 1301 Poplar Street, Terre Haute, Indiana, on the southeast corner of the 
intersection of Poplar Street and South 13th Street. Poplar Street borders the site to the north 
followed by a car dealership.  South 13th Street borders the site to the west followed by a 
Marathon gasoline station (FID No. 24197) with an active Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
(LUST) incident number (LUST Incident No. 202103505). American Welding & Gas Company 
borders the site to the east followed by South 13 ½ Street. An unnamed alley borders the site to 
the south followed by residential properties.   
 
The site is occupied by an operating convenience store and gasoline station. The convenience 
store building is located on the southern portion of the site. An underground storage tank (UST) 
cavity consisting of two 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs closed in place, one active 10,000-gallon 
gasoline UST and one active 2,000-gallon kerosene UST is located on the west portion of the 
site.  The canopy and fuel dispenser islands are located on the north-central portion of the site. A 
total of 22 monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-10, MW-11R, and MW-12 through MW-22) 
have been installed on and offsite during initial site characterization (ISC) and further site 
investigation (FSI) activities.  A map depicting the site features is included in Figure 2. 
 
Site utilities include a buried natural gas line, buried water main, buried sanitary sewer, buried 
electric lines, and overhead electric lines.  Natural gas enters the building from the south and 
likely runs along the unnamed alley south of the site.  Overhead electrical lines border the site to 
the south, and buried electric lines are located in various areas along the UST system. The water 
line and sanitary sewer line enter the site off Poplar Street and enter the building on the 
northwest corner. 
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2.0  FREE PRODUCT RECOVERY 
 
Historically, free product was observed in five monitoring wells (MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, 
and MW-7) during quarterly sampling events completed in 2018.  Free product was not observed 
in the monitoring well network again until February 2021 when free product was observed in six 
monitoring wells (MW-2, MW-3, MW-7, MW-10, MW-11R, and MW-22).   
 
During the most recent quarterly sampling event completed on May 15, 2024, free product was 
not observed in the 10 monitoring wells gauged this quarter.  However, five of the gauged 
monitoring wells (MW-9, MW-12, MW-13, MW-15, and MW-22) were dry or did not contain 
enough groundwater to detect a reading.  
 
3.0  ACTIVE REMEDIATION SYSTEM INFORMATION 
 
No active remediation system is present at the subject site. 
 
3.1  Type of Remediation System 
 
Not applicable for this site. 
   
3.2  Remediation System History 
 
Not applicable for this site.  
 
3.3  Percent of Time Remediation System was Operational This Quarter 
 
Not applicable for this site. 
 
3.4  Methods Utilized for Remediation System Sampling 
 
Not applicable for this site. 
 
 
  



 
 

2Q24 QMR • Facility FID No. 15981 • June 27, 2024 • Page 6 
 

4.0  SAMPLING METHOD DESCRIPTION 
 
4.1  Sampling Methods Utilized 
 
During a meeting with IDEM on February 8, 2024, IDEM requested that only 10 of the 21 
monitoring wells in the monitoring well network be gauged and sampled during quarterly 
sampling.  Therefore, on May 15, 2024, IWM Consulting attempted to sample the 10 monitoring 
wells including MW-1, MW-9, MW-10, MW-12, MW-13, MW-14, MW-15, MW-18, MW-21, 
and MW-22.  However, five monitoring wells (MW-9, MW-12, MW-13, MW-15, and MW-22) 
were dry or did not contain enough groundwater to be sampled.  During the February 8, 2024 
meeting, IDEM also requested that monitoring wells MW-11 and MW-17 be abandoned.  
Therefore, IWM Consulting abandoned the two monitoring wells on May 3, 2024. 
 
Before sampling, the 10 monitoring wells were opened, allowed to equilibrate, and then gauged 
with an electronic interface probe. The purge volumes were calculated from the well gauging 
data and IWM Consulting personnel purged three well volumes utilizing dedicated disposable 
polyethylene bailers from each well before groundwater sample collection. 
 
4.2  Groundwater Sample Collection 
 
Following purging activities, five monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-10, MW-14, MW-18, and 
MW-21) were sampled utilizing dedicated disposable polyethylene bailers. Groundwater samples 
were collected and analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) SW-846 Method 8260.  The groundwater samples 
were placed in laboratory-supplied containers, which consisted of 40 mL vials preserved with 
hydrochloric acid (HCl) for VOC analysis. Sample containers were labeled, documented on a 
chain-of-custody record, and placed in a cooler with ice.  The samples were then transported to 
Pace Analytical, LLC (Pace) in Indianapolis, Indiana for laboratory analysis. 
 
4.3  Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) Samples 
 
A field duplicate sample was collected during this quarterly sampling event from monitoring 
well MW-10 for quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) purposes.  A trip blank was also 
utilized for QA/QC purposes.  Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) samples are not 
required during corrective action monitoring activities, nor have they been requested by the 
IDEM for the subject site. 
 
4.4  Unfiltered and/or Filtered Metals Samples 
 
Metals are not contaminants of concern (COCs) at the subject site; therefore, no filtered or 
unfiltered metal samples were collected during this quarter. 
 
4.5  Decontamination Procedures and Purge Water Management 
 
The electronic interface probe utilized to gauge the monitoring wells was decontaminated 
utilizing an Alconox® wash, followed by a tap water rinse and a final distilled water rinse.  The 
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monitoring wells were sampled utilizing dedicated disposable polyethylene bailers; therefore, 
sampling equipment decontamination was not applicable.  Decontamination water and purged 
groundwater were placed into properly labeled 55-gallon drums and secured on-site for 
subsequent disposal by a licensed waste transporter. 
 
4.6  Groundwater Sampling Locations 
 
Groundwater sampling locations are presented in Figure 3 (Groundwater Analytical Map). 
 
4.7  Depth to Groundwater Measurements 
 
Ten monitoring wells were gauged on May 15, 2024, for groundwater elevation control and 
potentiometric mapping purposes. Two monitoring wells (MW-9 and MW-12) were dry and 
could not be gauged.  The depth to groundwater measured in the monitoring well network ranged 
from 24.21 feet below ground surface (bgs) in monitoring well MW-10 to 26.65 feet bgs in 
monitoring well MW-1.  Groundwater flow calculated on May 15, 2024, using data from the site 
and the Superstation facility (FID No. 24197) was calculated to the northwest which is consistent 
with historical groundwater flow.  Depth to groundwater measurements for this quarterly 
sampling event are presented in Table 1. Groundwater elevations and groundwater flow 
directions are illustrated in Figure 4 (Groundwater Potentiometric Map).  Historical groundwater 
elevation data is summarized in Appendix A. 
  



 
 

2Q24 QMR • Facility FID No. 15981 • June 27, 2024 • Page 8 
 

Table 1. Current Groundwater Gauging 
May 15, 2024 (all units in feet) 

Monitoring 
Well ID 

Top of 
Casing 

Elevation 

Depth to 
Ground 
Water 

Groundwater 
Elevation 

Free 
Product 

Thickness 

Corrected 
Groundwater 

Elevation 

Monitoring 
Well Depth 

Monitoring 
Well Screen 

Interval 

MW-1 101.56 26.65 74.91 -- 74.91 29.48 19.48 – 
29.48 

MW-2 99.10 -- -- -- 72.80 29.58 19.58 – 
29.58 

MW-3 99.35 -- -- -- 72.72 29.50 19.50 – 
29.50 

MW-4 100.69 -- -- -- 73.32 29.54 19.54 – 
29.54 

MW-5 99.61 -- -- -- 72.80 29.53 19.53 – 
29.53 

MW-6 98.53 -- -- -- 72.70 29.42 19.42 – 
29.42 

MW-7 99.11 -- -- -- 72.61 30.00 20.00 – 
30.00 

MW-8 99.24 -- -- -- 72.80 29.33 19.33 – 
29.33 

MW-9 99.82 Dry -- -- -- 25.20 15.72 – 
25.72 

MW-10 98.64 24.21 74.43 -- 74.43 25.44 15.44 – 
25.44 

MW-11R 100.24 -- -- -- -- 25.30 15.31 – 
25.31 

MW-12 99.02 Dry -- -- -- 25.31 15.31 – 
25.31 

MW-13 99.29 25.36 73.93 -- 73.93 25.45 15.45 – 
25.45 

MW-14 99.24 24.94 74.30 -- 74.30 25.26 15.26 – 
25.26 

MW-15 100.79 25.35 75.44 -- 75.44 25.42 15.42 – 
25.42 

MW-16 99.07 -- -- -- -- 25.25 15.25 – 
25.25 

MW-18 99.93 26.24 73.69 -- 73.69 27.77 17.77 – 
27.77 

MW-19 99.07 -- -- -- -- 24.62 14.62 – 
24.62 

MW-20 98.79 -- -- -- -- 25.62 15.62 – 
25.62 

MW-21 99.91 25.03 74.88 -- 74.88 29.49 19.49 – 
29.49 

MW-22 101.23 25.44 75.79 -- 75.79 25.61 15.61 – 
25.61 
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4.8  Field Data 
 
Field notes are presented in Appendix B. Stability parameter measurement data and field 
screening data were not applicable for this quarterly sampling event.   
 
5.0  DATA DISCUSSION AND RESULTS 
 
5.1  Groundwater Analytical Results 
 
Five of the 21 monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-10, MW-14, MW-18, and MW-21) in the 
monitoring well network were sampled on May 15, 2024. Monitoring wells MW-9, MW-12, 
MW-13, MW-15, and MW-22 did not contain enough groundwater to collect a sample.  The 
remaining 12 monitoring wells were not sampled per IDEM request.  Groundwater samples were 
analyzed for VOCs. This groundwater sampling event was coordinated with the Superstation 
facility (Incident No. 202103505) located on the adjacent property west (downgradient) of the 
site. 
 
The groundwater analytical results were compared to Risk-Based Closure Guide (R2) 
Groundwater Published Levels (GWPLs). VOC concentrations associated with the dissolved 
petroleum plume were detected at concentrations exceeding R2 GWPLs in three of the sampled 
monitoring wells.     
 
Chlorinated VOCs, including tetrachloroethene (PCE) and vinyl chloride, have been detected in 
six offsite monitoring wells over the last six sampling events exceeding R2 GWPLs.  The 
chlorinated VOC concentrations do not appear to be associated with the site. 
 
The laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation are presented in Appendix 
C.  Historical analytical data is summarized in Appendix A.  The lateral extent of the dissolved 
petroleum plume exceeding R2 GWPLs is depicted in Figure 5 (Lateral Extent of Dissolved 
Petroleum Plume).  
 
Table 2. Current Groundwater Data 
May 15, 2024 (all results in micrograms per liter (µg/L)) 

 Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes 2-MN Naphthalene 
R2 

GWPL 5 1,000 700 10,000 40 1 

MW-1 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 
MW-9 -- -- -- -- -- -- 
MW-10 <100 <100 3,800 3,070,000 1,000 827 
MW-12 -- -- -- -- -- -- 
MW-13 -- -- -- -- -- -- 
MW-14 <25.0 <25.0 395 2,480 <50.0 70.2 
MW-15 -- -- -- -- -- -- 
MW-18 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 
MW-21 5.4 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 
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 Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes 2-MN Naphthalene 
R2 

GWPL 5 1,000 700 10,000 40 1 

MW-22 -- -- -- -- -- -- 
  NOTES: 
  Risk-based Closure Guide (R2) Groundwater Published Levels (GWPLs) 
  2-Methylnaphthalene (2-MN) 
  Shaded concentrations exceed R2 GWPLs 
 
5.2  Miscellaneous Sampling Data and Results 
 
No miscellaneous sampling was performed during this quarter. 
 
On September 29, 2016, a leak in the midgrade gasoline UST was observed during a tank 
tightness test.  A confirmed release was reported to IDEM by Golars Environmental Engineering 
(Golars) on September 30, 2016.  Golars oversaw ISC activities and FSI activities completed 
between 2016 and 2021. 
 
In October and November 2016 ISC activities were completed, and an ISC Report was submitted 
to IDEM on November 28, 2016.  As part of ISC activities, three temporary groundwater 
monitoring wells (TMW-1, TMW-2, and TMW-3) were installed onsite.  Soil samples collected 
during ISC activities were analyzed for VOCs using USEPA SW-846 Method 8260 and total 
lead using USEPA SW-846 Method 6010.  Adsorbed VOC concentrations were observed in the 
area of the UST cavity at approximately 20 to 26 feet bgs; however, none of the VOC or total 
lead concentrations in soil exceeded R2 Excavation Soil Published Levels (XSPLs), Residential 
Soil Published Levels (RSPLs), or Commercial Soil Published Levels (CSPLs).  Free product 
was observed in the three temporary monitoring well locations.   
 
Between February 2018 and March 2018, eight monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-8) were 
installed to delineate petroleum impacts to soil and groundwater as part of FSI activities.  The 
monitoring wells were installed to approximately 29 and 30 feet bgs.  Soil samples collected 
during FSI activities were analyzed for VOCs using USEPA SW-846 Method 8260, 
polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) using USEPA SW-846 Method 8270, and total lead using 
USEPA SW-846 Method 6010.  None of the VOC, PAH, and total lead concentrations exhibited 
in the soil samples during FSI activities exceeded R2 XSPLs, CSPLs, or RSPLs. Free product 
was observed in monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-7 during gauging 
events completed during FSI activities in March 2018.  In addition, VOC, PAH, and/or total lead 
concentrations were exhibited in groundwater samples collected from all eight monitoring wells 
exceeding R2 GWPLs. 
 
Between September 2019 and February 2020, 12 monitoring wells (MW-9 through MW-20) 
were installed both onsite and offsite to delineate petroleum impacts as part of FSI activities.  
The monitoring wells were installed to depths ranging from 18 feet to 26 feet bgs.  Soil samples 
collected during FSI activities between 2019 and 2020 were analyzed for VOCs using USEPA 
SW-846 Method 8260.  None of the VOC concentrations exhibited in the soil samples during 
FSI activities exceeded R2 XSPLs, CSPLs, or RSPLs.  Groundwater samples were collected 
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from the monitoring well network (MW-1 through MW-20) in 2019 and 2020 as part of FSI 
activities. VOC concentrations were detected in groundwater samples collected from onsite and 
offsite monitoring wells exceeding R2 GWPLs.   
 
On January 28, 2021, two monitoring wells (MW-21 and MW-22) were installed offsite as part 
of FSI activities to delineate petroleum impacts west of monitoring well MW-12, west/northwest 
of monitoring well MW-13, and between monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-12.  Soil samples 
collected during FSI activities on January 28, 2021 were analyzed for VOCs using USEPA 
SW-846 Method 8260.  None of the VOC concentrations exhibited in the soil samples during 
FSI activities exceeded R2 XSPLs, CSPLs, or RSPLs.  Groundwater samples were collected 
from monitoring wells MW-21 and MW-22 on February 3, 2021, as part of FSI activities and 
analyzed for VOCs using USEPA SW-846 Method 8260.  VOCs were detected in both 
monitoring wells exceeding R2 GWPLs.   
 
6.0  CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
This QMR is being submitted to IDEM on behalf of BDS Oil Company LLC for the Former Jiffy 
Mini Mart (Phillip 66) facility located at 1301 Poplar Street, Terre Haute, Indiana to summarize 
the 2nd quarter groundwater sampling event of 2024.  This groundwater sampling event was 
coordinated with the Superstation facility (FID No. 24197) located downgradient, west of the 
site. 
 
During a meeting with IDEM on February 8, 2024, IDEM requested that only 10 of the 21 
monitoring wells in the monitoring well network be gauged and sampled during quarterly 
sampling.  Therefore, on May 15, 2024, IWM Consulting attempted to gauge and sample the 10 
monitoring wells including MW-1, MW-9, MW-10, MW-12, MW-13, MW-14, MW-15, MW-
18, MW-21, and MW-22.  Five of the 10 monitoring wells (MW-9, MW-12, MW-13, MW-15, 
and MW-22) were dry or did not contain enough groundwater to be sampled.  Groundwater flow 
calculated using site data and data from the Superstation facility on May 15, 2024, was to the 
northwest which is consistent with historical groundwater flow.  Groundwater samples were 
analyzed for VOCs.  VOC concentrations associated with the dissolved petroleum plume were 
detected at concentrations exceeding R2 GWPLs in three of the sampled monitoring wells.     
 
Chlorinated VOCs, including tetrachloroethene (PCE) and vinyl chloride, have been detected in 
six offsite monitoring wells over the last six sampling events exceeding R2 GWPLs.  The 
chlorinated VOC concentrations do not appear to be associated with the site. 
 
During the February 8, 2024 meeting, IDEM also requested the abandonment of monitoring 
wells MW-11 and MW-17.  Therefore, IWM Consulting abandoned the two monitoring wells on 
May 3, 2024. 
 
Due to the groundwater analytical results and groundwater flow direction exhibited for the site 
and the Superstation facility on May 15, 2024, the source of the dissolved petroleum plume 
appears to be a comingled plume between both facilities (see Figure 5). IWM Consulting will 
continue coordinating quarterly groundwater sampling events with the Superstation facility (FID 
No. 24197).  A limited number of monitoring wells will be sampled in subsequent quarters as 
requested by IDEM. 
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On February 22, 2024, IWM Consulting submitted a High-Resolution Site Characterization 
(HRSC) Work Plan for the site.  IDEM approved the HRSC Work Plan on May 22, 2024.  IWM 
Consulting is working on the scope of work (SOW) for the HRSC which will be submitted to 
IDEM for approval. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

GROUNDWATER GAUGING AND WELL DATA SUMMARY 
 

  



Well ID Sample Date Top of Casing (feet) Depth to 
Groundwater (feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation (feet)

Free Product 
Thickness (feet)

Corrected 
Groundwater 

Elevation (feet)

Monitoring Well 
Depth (feet)

Monitoring Well 
Screen Interval 

(feet)

MW-1 2/17/2023 101.56 26.63 74.93 -- 74.93 29.48 19.48 - 29.48
5/23/2023 101.56 24.85 76.71 -- 76.71 29.48 19.48 - 29.48
7/24/2023 101.56 25.81 75.75 -- 75.75 29.48 19.48 - 29.48

10/25/2023 101.56 27.25 74.31 -- 74.31 29.48 19.48 - 29.48
1/29/2024 101.56 28.29 73.27 -- 73.27 29.48 19.48 - 29.48
5/15/2024 101.56 26.65 74.91 -- 74.91 29.48 19.48 - 29.48

MW-2 2/17/2023 99.10 24.64 74.46 0.48 74.82 29.58 19.58 - 29.58
5/23/2023 99.10 22.87 76.23 -- 76.23 29.58 19.58 - 29.58
7/24/2023 99.10 23.83 75.27 0.05 75.31 29.58 19.58 - 29.58

10/25/2023 99.10 25.41 73.69 0.11 73.77 29.58 19.58 - 29.58
1/29/2024 99.10 26.36 72.74 0.08 72.80 29.58 19.58 - 29.58
5/15/2024

MW-3 2/17/2023 99.35 24.88 74.47 0.66 74.97 29.50 19.50 - 29.50
5/23/2023 99.35 23.18 76.17 -- 76.17 29.50 19.50 - 29.50
7/24/2023 99.35 24.23 75.12 0.10 75.20 29.50 19.50 - 29.50

10/25/2023 99.35 26.14 73.21 0.65 73.70 29.50 19.50 - 29.50
1/29/2024 99.35 27.04 72.31 0.55 72.72 29.50 19.50 - 29.50
5/15/2024

MW-4 2/17/2023 100.69 25.80 74.89 0.08 74.95 29.54 19.54 - 29.54
5/23/2023 100.69 23.95 76.74 -- 76.74 29.54 19.54 - 29.54
7/24/2023 100.69 24.91 75.78 -- 75.78 29.54 19.54 - 29.54

10/25/2023 100.69 26.50 74.19 0.14 74.30 29.54 19.54 - 29.54
1/29/2024 100.69 27.60 73.09 0.31 73.32 29.54 19.54 - 29.54
5/15/2024

MW-5 2/17/2023 99.61 25.51 74.10 0.40 74.40 29.53 19.53 - 29.53
5/23/2023 99.61 23.39 76.22 -- 76.22 29.53 19.53 - 29.53
7/24/2023 99.61 24.38 75.23 0.04 75.26 29.53 19.53 - 29.53

10/25/2023 99.61 26.11 73.50 0.36 73.77 29.53 19.53 - 29.53
1/29/2024 99.61 27.01 72.60 0.27 72.80 29.53 19.53 - 29.53
5/15/2024

MW-6 2/17/2023 98.53 24.20 74.33 -- 74.33 29.42 19.42 - 29.42
5/23/2023 98.53 22.39 76.14 -- 76.14 29.42 19.42 - 29.42
7/24/2023 98.53 23.37 75.16 -- 75.16 29.42 19.42 - 29.42

10/25/2023 98.53 24.85 73.68 -- 73.68 29.42 19.42 - 29.42
1/29/2024 98.53 25.83 72.70 -- 72.70 29.42 19.42 - 29.42
5/15/2024

IDEM LUST No. 201610502

Monitoring Well not gauged per IDEM request

Monitoring Well not gauged per IDEM request

Table 1
Groundwater Gauging and Well Data Summary

Former Jiffy Mini Mart (Phillips 66)
1301 Poplar Street

Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana
FID No. 15981

Monitoring Well not gauged per IDEM request

Monitoring Well not gauged per IDEM request

Monitoring Well not gauged per IDEM request



Well ID Sample Date Top of Casing (feet) Depth to 
Groundwater (feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation (feet)

Free Product 
Thickness (feet)

Corrected 
Groundwater 

Elevation (feet)

Monitoring Well 
Depth (feet)

Monitoring Well 
Screen Interval 

(feet)

IDEM LUST No. 201610502

Table 1
Groundwater Gauging and Well Data Summary

Former Jiffy Mini Mart (Phillips 66)
1301 Poplar Street

Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana
FID No. 15981

MW-7 2/17/2023 99.11 24.89 74.22 0.93 74.93 30.00 20.00 - 30.00
5/23/2023 99.11 22.98 76.13 0.02 76.14 30.00 20.00 - 30.00
7/24/2023 99.11 24.33 74.78 0.45 75.12 30.00 20.00 - 30.00

10/25/2023 99.11 26.57 72.54 1.41 73.60 30.00 20.00 - 30.00
1/29/2024 99.11 27.40 71.71 1.20 72.61 30.00 20.00 - 30.00
5/15/2024

MW-8 2/17/2023 99.24 25.80 73.44 -- 73.44 29.33 19.33 - 29.33
5/23/2023 99.24 22.98 76.26 -- 76.26 29.33 19.33 - 29.33
7/24/2023 99.24 23.97 75.27 -- 75.27 29.33 19.33 - 29.33

10/25/2023 99.24 25.44 73.80 -- 73.80 29.33 19.33 - 29.33
1/29/2024 99.24 26.44 72.80 -- 72.80 29.33 19.33 - 29.33
5/15/2024

MW-9 2/17/2023 99.82 DRY -- -- -- 25.20 15.72 - 25.72
5/23/2023 99.82 23.56 76.26 -- 76.26 25.20 15.72 - 25.72
7/24/2023 99.82 24.51 75.31 -- 75.31 25.20 15.72 - 25.72

10/25/2023 99.82 25.11 74.71 -- 74.71 25.20 15.72 - 25.72
1/29/2024 99.82 DRY -- -- -- 25.20 15.72 - 25.72
5/15/2024 25.20 DRY -- -- -- 25.20 15.72 - 25.72

MW-10 2/17/2023 98.64 24.69 73.95 0.50 74.33 25.44 15.44 - 25.44
5/23/2023 98.64 22.47 76.17 -- 76.17 25.44 15.44 - 25.44
7/24/2023 98.64 23.46 75.18 -- 75.18 25.44 15.44 - 25.44

10/25/2023 98.64 24.97 73.67 0.04 73.70 25.44 15.44 - 25.44
1/29/2024 98.64 25.35 73.29 -- 73.29 25.44 15.44 - 25.44
5/15/2024 98.64 24.21 74.43 -- 74.43 25.44 15.44 - 25.44

MW-11R 2/17/2023 100.24 DRY -- -- -- 25.30 15.31 - 25.31
5/23/2023 100.24 24.37 75.87 -- 75.87 25.30 15.31 - 25.31
7/24/2023 100.24 25.21 75.03 -- 75.03 25.30 15.31 - 25.31

10/25/2023 100.24 25.20 75.04 -- 75.04 25.30 15.31 - 25.31
1/29/2024 100.24 DRY -- -- -- 25.30 15.31 - 25.31
5/15/2024

MW-12 2/17/2023 99.02 DRY -- -- -- 25.31 15.31 - 25.31
5/23/2023 99.02 23.56 75.46 -- 75.46 25.31 15.31 - 25.31
7/24/2023 99.02 24.61 74.41 -- 74.41 25.31 15.31 - 25.31

10/25/2023 99.02 25.16 73.86 -- 73.86 25.31 15.31 - 25.31
1/29/2024 99.02 25.23 73.79 -- 73.79 25.31 15.31 - 25.31
5/15/2024 99.02 DRY -- -- -- 25.31 15.31 - 25.31

Monitoring Well not gauged per IDEM request

Monitoring Well not gauged per IDEM request

Monitoring Well not gauged per IDEM request



Well ID Sample Date Top of Casing (feet) Depth to 
Groundwater (feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation (feet)

Free Product 
Thickness (feet)

Corrected 
Groundwater 

Elevation (feet)

Monitoring Well 
Depth (feet)

Monitoring Well 
Screen Interval 

(feet)

IDEM LUST No. 201610502

Table 1
Groundwater Gauging and Well Data Summary

Former Jiffy Mini Mart (Phillips 66)
1301 Poplar Street

Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana
FID No. 15981

MW-13 2/17/2023 99.29 DRY -- -- -- 25.45 15.45 - 25.45
5/23/2023 99.29 23.40 75.89 -- 75.89 25.45 15.45 - 25.45
7/24/2023 99.29 24.41 74.88 -- 74.88 25.45 15.45 - 25.45

10/25/2023 99.29 25.28 74.01 -- 74.01 25.45 15.45 - 25.45
1/29/2024 99.29 25.35 73.94 -- 73.94 25.45 15.45 - 25.45
5/15/2024 99.29 25.36 73.93 -- 73.93 25.45 15.45 - 25.45

MW-14 2/17/2023 99.24 DRY -- -- -- 25.26 15.26 - 25.26
5/23/2023 99.24 23.24 76.00 -- 76.00 25.26 15.26 - 25.26
7/24/2023 99.24 24.22 75.02 -- 75.02 25.26 15.26 - 25.26

10/25/2023 99.24 25.06 74.18 -- 74.18 25.26 15.26 - 25.26
1/29/2024 99.24 25.42 73.82 -- 73.82 25.26 15.26 - 25.26
5/15/2024 99.24 24.94 74.30 -- 74.30 25.54 15.26 - 25.26

MW-15 2/17/2023 100.79 DRY -- -- -- 25.42 15.42 - 25.42
5/23/2023 100.79 24.58 76.21 -- 76.21 25.42 15.42 - 25.42
7/24/2023 100.79 25.37 75.42 -- 75.42 25.42 15.42 - 25.42

10/25/2023 100.79 25.36 75.43 -- 75.43 25.42 15.42 - 25.42
1/29/2024 100.79 25.38 75.41 -- 75.41 25.42 15.42 - 25.42
5/15/2024 100.79 25.35 75.44 -- 75.44 25.42 15.42 - 25.42

MW-16 2/17/2023 99.07 24.43 74.64 -- 74.64 25.25 15.25 - 25.25
5/23/2023 99.07 22.66 76.41 -- 76.41 25.25 15.25 - 25.25
7/24/2023 99.07 23.60 75.47 -- 75.47 25.25 15.25 - 25.25

10/25/2023 99.07 25.09 73.98 -- 73.98 25.25 15.25 - 25.25
1/29/2024 99.07 DRY -- -- -- 25.25 15.25 - 25.25
5/15/2024

MW-18 2/17/2023 99.93 26.42 73.51 -- 73.51 27.77 17.77 - 27.77
5/23/2023 99.93 24.55 75.38 -- 75.38 27.77 17.77 - 27.77
7/24/2023 99.93 25.55 74.38 -- 74.38 27.77 17.77 - 27.77

10/25/2023 99.93 27.08 72.85 -- 72.85 27.77 17.77 - 27.77
1/29/2024 99.93 27.66 72.27 -- 72.27 27.77 17.77 - 27.77
5/15/2024 99.93 26.24 73.69 -- 73.69 27.77 17.77 - 27.77

Monitoring Well not gauged per IDEM request



Well ID Sample Date Top of Casing (feet) Depth to 
Groundwater (feet)

Groundwater 
Elevation (feet)

Free Product 
Thickness (feet)

Corrected 
Groundwater 

Elevation (feet)

Monitoring Well 
Depth (feet)

Monitoring Well 
Screen Interval 

(feet)

IDEM LUST No. 201610502

Table 1
Groundwater Gauging and Well Data Summary

Former Jiffy Mini Mart (Phillips 66)
1301 Poplar Street

Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana
FID No. 15981

MW-19 2/17/2023 99.07 DRY -- -- -- 24.62 14.62 - 24.62
5/23/2023 99.07 24.62 14.62 - 24.62
7/24/2023 99.07 DRY -- -- -- 24.62 14.62 - 24.62

10/25/2023 99.07 24.22 74.85 -- 74.85 24.62 14.62 - 24.62
1/29/2024 99.07 24.29 74.78 -- 74.78 24.62 14.62 - 24.62
5/15/2024

MW-20 2/17/2023 98.79 DRY -- -- -- 25.62 15.62 - 25.62
5/23/2023 98.79 22.66 76.13 -- 76.13 25.62 15.62 - 25.62
7/24/2023 98.79 23.65 75.14 -- 75.14 25.62 15.62 - 25.62

10/25/2023 98.79 25.00 73.79 -- 73.79 25.62 15.62 - 25.62
1/29/2024 98.79 25.17 73.62 -- 73.62 25.62 15.62 - 25.62
5/15/2024

MW-21 2/17/2023 99.91 25.42 74.49 -- 74.49 29.49 19.49 - 29.49
5/23/2023 99.91 23.50 76.41 -- 76.41 29.49 19.49 - 29.49
7/24/2023 99.91 24.59 75.32 -- 75.32 29.49 19.49 - 29.49

10/25/2023 99.91 26.14 73.77 -- 73.77 29.49 19.49 - 29.49
1/29/2024 99.91 26.97 72.94 -- 72.94 29,49 19.49 - 29.49
5/15/2024 99.91 25.03 74.88 -- 74.88 29.49 19.49 - 29.49

MW-22 2/17/2023 101.23 25.18 76.05 -- 76.05 25.61 15.61 - 25.61
5/23/2023 101.23 24.50 76.73 -- 76.73 25.61 15.61 - 25.61
7/24/2023 101.23 25.29 75.94 -- 75.94 25.61 15.61 - 25.61

10/25/2023 101.23 25.25 75.98 -- 75.98 25.61 15.61 - 25.61
1/29/2024 101.23 25.46 75.77 -- 75.77 25.61 15.61 - 25.61
5/15/2024 101.23 25.44 75.79 -- 75.79 25.61 15.61 - 25.61

Monitoring Well not gauged per IDEM request

Monitoring Well not gauged per IDEM request

Could not be located
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5 1,000 2,000 700 2,000 500 NE 10 40 1 700 1,000 60 60 10,000 5 5 70 2

MW-1 2/17/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
5/23/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
7/24/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0

10/25/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
1/29/2024 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
5/15/2024 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0

MW-2 2/17/2023
5/23/2023 <100 526 167 2,840 938 445 270 401 710 624 1,580 730 13,000 2,440 12,700 <100 <100 <100 <40.0

DUP 5/23/2023 <250 769 <250 10,200 2,540 692 <250 724 1,260 1,570 2,270 58,900 11,600 3,690 258,000 <250 <250 <250 <100
7/25/2023 <100 <100 270 2,300 911 539 142 475 915 632 2,220 281 4,990 3,350 6,240 <100 <100 <100 <40.0

10/25/2023
1/29/2024 <25 <25 140 1,280 418 297 74.3 154 338 242 1,250 <25 11,800 3,870 3,560 <25 <25 <25 <10
5/15/2024

MW-3 2/17/2023 <250 <250 <250 7,260 297 <250 <250 <500 <500 905 690 37,200 5,150 1,340 569,000 <250 <250 <250 <100
5/23/2023 <500 3,410 987 47,000 12,500 2,750 547 2,410 4,290 5,810 9,280 51,700 85,600 14,700 238,000 <500 <500 <500 <200
7/25/2023 <500 543 <500 7,390 <500 <500 <500 <1,000 <1,000 1,490 1,500 17,400 9,110 2,510 35,200 <500 <500 <500 <200

DUP 7/25/2023 <250 725 <250 9,440 1,810 589 <250 <500 798 1,470 2,100 20,200 11,700 3,600 59,000 <250 <250 <250 <100
10/25/2023
1/29/2024 <500 <500 <500 3,360 <500 <500 <500 <1,000 <1,000 435 528 9,710 3,150 926 17,100 <500 <500 <500 <200
5/15/2024

MW-4 2/17/2023 <250 <250 <250 1,080 <250 <250 <250 <500 <500 238 510 263 3,380 991 5,740 <250 <250 <250 <100
5/23/2023 <250 791 <250 396 582 <250 <250 <500 804 258 864 <250 5,130 1,800 2,510 <250 <250 <250 <100
7/25/2023 <250 277 <250 409 255 <250 <250 <500 <500 97.4 346 <250 1,750 594 1,960 <250 <250 <250 <100

10/25/2023 <250 <250 <250 1,200 <250 <250 <250 <500 946 458 737 <250 4,430 1,300 5,840 <250 <250 <250 <100
1/29/2024 <25 <25 43.8 426 77.8 98.4 27.1 138 269 184 436 158 2,400 822 2,310 <25 <25 <25 <10
5/15/2024

MW-5 2/17/2023 <250 441 <250 2,910 403 300 <250 <500 783 667 1,160 <250 7,280 2,120 13,200 <250 <250 <250 <100
5/23/2023 <250 1,960 563 5,720 3,000 1,060 365 1,220 2,210 1,690 4,050 824 10,500 6,860 12,700 <250 <250 <250 <100
7/25/2023 <250 <250 444 5,380 2,030 880 <250 856 1,600 1,460 3,730 662 14,400 6,170 15,400 <250 <250 <250 <100

10/25/2023
1/29/2024 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 1,880 195 177 <50.0 184 339 426 669 552 3,420 1,210 9,630 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
5/15/2024

MW-6 2/17/2023 <5.0 17.3 7.9 800 39.4 54.5 <5.0 20.2 26.3 141 182 9.6 1,140 183 2,930 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
5/23/2023 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 528 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <100 <100 117 130 53.7 739 119 1,290 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
7/25/2023 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 1,400 57.8 73.6 <50.0 <100 <100 152 215 55.9 1,210 222 4,190 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0

10/25/2023 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 314 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <100 <100 28.4 88.0 <50.0 395 <50.0 478 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
1/29/2024 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 336 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <100 <100 109 164 931 864 178 1,850 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
5/15/2024

Monitoring Well MW-5 was not sampled per IDEM

Monitoring Well MW-6 was not sampled per IDEM

R2 Groundwater Published Levels (GWPLs)

Monitoring Well MW-2 was not sampled due to Free Product

Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results

Former Jiffy Mini Mart (Phillips 66)

1301 Poplar Street

Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana

IDEM FID No. 15981

LUST Incident No. 201610502

Monitoring Well MW-2 was not sampled due to Free Product

Monitoring Well MW-3 was not sampled due to Free Product

Monitoring Well MW-5 was not sampled due to Free Product

Monitoring Well MW-2 was not sampled per IDEM

Monitoring Well MW-3 was not sampled per IDEM

Monitoring Well MW-4 was not sampled per IDEM

Chlorinated VOCs*
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5 1,000 2,000 700 2,000 500 NE 10 40 1 700 1,000 60 60 10,000 5 5 70 2R2 Groundwater Published Levels (GWPLs)

Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results

Former Jiffy Mini Mart (Phillips 66)

1301 Poplar Street

Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana

IDEM FID No. 15981

LUST Incident No. 201610502
Chlorinated VOCs*

MW-7 2/17/2023
5/23/2023 2,270 4,410 1,330 69,800 26,400 3,540 717 2,590 4,930 7,200 11,400 161,000 81,700 26,000 340,000 <250 <250 <250 <100
7/25/2023 2,820 <250 2,530 6,930,000 12,100 6,100 1,490 4,580 106,000 13,400 239,000 7,790,000 7,590,000 3,750,000 24,100,000 <250 <250 <250 <100

10/25/2023
1/29/2024
5/15/2024

MW-8 2/17/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 8.1 <5.0 <10.0 40.1 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
5/23/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 36.8 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
7/24/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 34.5 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0

10/25/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 36.2 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
DUP 10/25/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 35.8 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0

1/29/2024 <5.0 <5.0 61.0 <5.0 30.0 8.8 24.7 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 14.1 <5.0 32.6 18.8 <10.0 49.6 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
DUP 1/29/2024 <5.0 <5.0 44.4 <5.0 26.5 7.7 21.3 10.8 <10.0 <1.2 11.8 <5.0 28.7 16.4 <10.0 47.7 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0

5/15/2024
MW-9 2/17/2023

5/23/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
7/25/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 1.8 <5.0 <5.0 6.1 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0

10/25/2023
1/29/2024
5/15/2024

MW-10 2/17/2023
5/23/2023 <100 4,960 1,600 183,000 5,920 3,420 1,030 3,100 104,000 4,440 180,000 <100 3,210,000 286,000 2,810,000 <100 <100 <100 <40.0
7/25/2023 <250 4,020 1,040 9,630 2,830 2,340 623 1,910 160,000 3,200 8,860 <250 1,140,000 14,500 154,000 <250 <250 <250 <100

10/25/2023
1/29/2024
5/15/2024 <100 897 331 3,800 181 581 184 527 1,000 827 2,440 <100 3,990,000 3,990 3,070,000 <100 <100 <100 <40.0

DUP 5/15/2024 <100 2,460 710 28,700 1,220 1,280 414 1,350 2,490 1,870 4,530 <100 3,820,000 1,330,000 2,690,000 <100 <100 <100 <40.0
MW-11R 2/17/2023

5/23/2023 <250 926 251 6,890 989 705 <250 903 1,590 1,530 2,510 308 13,000 4,270 28,600 <250 <250 <250 <100
7/24/2023

10/25/2023
1/29/2024
5/15/2024

Monitoring Well MW-7 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-8 was not sampled per IDEM

Monitoring Well MW-9 was not sampled per IDEM

Monitoring Well MW-7 was not sampled due to Free Product

Monitoring Well MW-11R was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-7 was not sampled due to Free Product

Monitoring Well MW-11R was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-10 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-9 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-11R was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-11R was not sampled per IDEM

Monitoring Well MW-7 was not sampled due to Free Product

Monitoring Well MW-9 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-10 was not sampled due to Free Product

Monitoring Well MW-11R was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-9 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-10 was not sampled due to Free Product
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results

Former Jiffy Mini Mart (Phillips 66)

1301 Poplar Street

Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana

IDEM FID No. 15981

LUST Incident No. 201610502
Chlorinated VOCs*

MW-12 2/17/2023
5/23/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 1.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 19.5 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
7/24/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 6.9 <5.0 12.8 2.4

10/25/2023
1/29/2024
5/15/2024

MW-13 2/17/2023
5/23/2023 1,070 <5.0 12.1 3,630 155 90.6 6.6 38.4 68.2 236 222 13,300 1,770 481 16,100 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
7/24/2023 828 <25.0 <25.0 2,500 136 76.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 146 189 2,410 1,050 318 7,660 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <10.0

10/25/2023
1/29/2024
5/15/2024

MW-14 2/17/2023
5/23/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,230 18.8 34.7 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 91.7 86.0 365 666 160 7,250 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
7/24/2023 10.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,230 21.7 43.6 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 153 119 3,300 1,130 230 11,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0

10/25/2023 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 228 <25.0 31.8 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 56.2 69.3 108 550 142 5,270 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <10.0
1/29/2024
5/15/2024 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 395 <25.0 30.8 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 70.2 67.8 <25.0 550 138 2,480 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <10.0

MW-15 2/17/2023
5/23/2023 <5.0 181 101 27.4 90.8 59.9 48.3 87.9 185 15.3 247 <5.0 715 232 17.5 5.1 5.6 44.8 <2.0
7/24/2023

10/25/2023
1/29/2024
5/15/2024

MW-16 2/17/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 8.4 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 60.4 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
5/23/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 1.4 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 61.2 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
7/24/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 64.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0

10/25/2023
1/29/2024
5/15/2024

Monitoring Well MW-12 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-13 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-15 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-16 was not sampled per IDEM
Monitoring Well MW-16 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-15 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-13 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-16 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-14 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-12 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-15 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-15 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-13 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-14 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-15 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-13 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-12 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-12 was dry and could not be sampled
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results

Former Jiffy Mini Mart (Phillips 66)

1301 Poplar Street

Terre Haute, Vigo County, Indiana

IDEM FID No. 15981

LUST Incident No. 201610502
Chlorinated VOCs*

MW-18 2/17/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 9.4 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 5.9 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
5/23/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 1.4 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 35.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
7/24/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 13.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0

10/25/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
1/29/2024
5/15/2024 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 30.1 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0

MW-19 2/17/2023
5/23/2023
7/24/2023

10/25/2023
1/29/2024
5/15/2024

MW-20 2/17/2023
5/23/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
7/25/2023 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0

10/25/2023
1/29/2024
5/15/2024

MW-21 2/17/2023 206 15.3 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 13.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 2.4 16.8 9.9 202 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5.2
5/23/2023 106 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 24.6 <5.0 <10.0 8.2 <5.0 12.1 10.0
7/24/2023 71.7 <5.0 <5.0 401 <5.0 29.5 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 2.9 32.0 9.7 241 <5.0 952 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0

10/25/2023 58.8 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 13.2 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 4.6 19.7 <5.0 177 <5.0 150 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
1/29/2024 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 6.4 <5.0 53.1 <5.0 <10.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0
5/15/2024 5.4 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 <10.0 <1.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10.0 6.9 <5.0 <5.0 <2.0

MW-22 2/17/2023
5/23/2023 <250 2,800 754 65,200 10,300 1,980 431 1,720 3,380 3,490 6,920 10,100 143,000 10,900 310,000 <250 <250 <250 <100
7/24/2023

10/25/2023
1/29/2024
5/15/2024

Notes:

Unlisted compounds below laboratory detection limits for all samples.
Shaded concentrations exceed Risk-based Closure Guide (R2) Groundwater Published Levels (GWPLs).

Monitoring Well MW-20 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-22 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-22 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-20 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-22 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring well MW-22 did not contain enough groundwater to sample

Monitoring Well MW-19 was not sampled per IDEM

Monitoring Well MW-20 was not sampled per IDEM

Monitoring Well MW-22 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-19 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-20 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-18 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-19 was dry and could not be sampled

Monitoring Well MW-19 was dry and could not be sampled

VOCs analyzed using USEPA SW-846 Method 8260.

All samples collected by IWM Consulting personnel and analyzed at Pace Analytical Services, LLC located in Indianapolis, Indiana.
All results in micrograms per liter (µg/L).
*Chlorinated VOCs are not a Petroleum Contaminant of Concern (COC) for the site.

Monitoring Well MW-19 could not be located
Monitoring Well MW-19 could not be located



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B 
 

FIELD DATA 
  





 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX C 
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#=CL#

May 22, 2024

LIMS USE: FR - MANDY HALL
LIMS OBJECT ID: 50373219

50373219
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Mandy Hall
IWM Consulting
7428 Rockville Road
Indianapolis, IN 46214

1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Dear Mandy Hall:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 15, 2024.  The results relate only to the
samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
• Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Heather Patterson
heather.patterson@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(317)228-3146

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Brad Gentry, IWM Consulting

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
7726 Moller Road

Indianapolis, IN 46268
(317)228-3100

Page 1 of 42



#=CP#

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Pace Analytical Services Indianapolis
7726 Moller Road, Indianapolis, IN  46268
Illinois Accreditation #: 200074
Indiana Drinking Water Laboratory #: C-49-06
Kansas/TNI Certification #: E-10177
Kentucky UST Agency Interest #: 80226
Kentucky WW Laboratory ID #: 98019
Michigan Drinking Water Laboratory #9050

Ohio VAP Certified Laboratory #: CL0065
Oklahoma Laboratory #: 9204
Texas Certification #: T104704355
Washington Dept of Ecology #: C1081
Wisconsin Laboratory #: 999788130
USDA Foreign Soil Permit #: 525-23-13-23119
USDA Compliance Agreement #: IN-SL-22-001

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
7726 Moller Road

Indianapolis, IN 46268
(317)228-3100

Page 2 of 42



#=SS#

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

50373219001 MW-1 Water 05/15/24 08:38 05/15/24 13:35

50373219002 MW-10 Water 05/15/24 08:59 05/15/24 13:35

50373219003 MW-14 Water 05/15/24 10:10 05/15/24 13:35

50373219004 MW-18 Water 05/15/24 10:02 05/15/24 13:35

50373219005 MW-21 Water 05/15/24 09:51 05/15/24 13:35

50373219006 Dup Water 05/15/24 08:00 05/15/24 13:35

50373219007 Trip Blank Water 05/15/24 08:25 05/15/24 13:35

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
7726 Moller Road

Indianapolis, IN 46268
(317)228-3100

Page 3 of 42



#=SA#

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

50373219001 MW-1 EPA 5030/8260 75 PASI-ITMW

50373219002 MW-10 EPA 5030/8260 75 PASI-ITMW

50373219003 MW-14 EPA 5030/8260 75 PASI-ITMW

50373219004 MW-18 EPA 5030/8260 75 PASI-ITMW

50373219005 MW-21 EPA 5030/8260 75 PASI-ITMW

50373219006 Dup EPA 5030/8260 75 PASI-ITMW

50373219007 Trip Blank EPA 5030/8260 75 PASI-ITMW

PASI-I = Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
7726 Moller Road

Indianapolis, IN 46268
(317)228-3100

Page 4 of 42



#=HO#

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

50373219002 MW-10
n-Butylbenzene 897 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49100EPA 5030/8260
sec-Butylbenzene 331 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49100EPA 5030/8260
Ethylbenzene 3800 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49100EPA 5030/8260
n-Hexane 181 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49100EPA 5030/8260
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 581 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49100EPA 5030/8260
p-Isopropyltoluene 184 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49100EPA 5030/8260
1-Methylnaphthalene 527 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49200EPA 5030/8260
2-Methylnaphthalene 1000 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49200EPA 5030/8260
Naphthalene 827 ug/L 05/17/24 08:4924.0EPA 5030/8260
n-Propylbenzene 2440 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49100EPA 5030/8260
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3990000 ug/L 05/20/24 22:31 E25000EPA 5030/8260
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3990 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49100EPA 5030/8260
Xylene (Total) 3070000 ug/L 05/20/24 22:31 ES50000EPA 5030/8260

50373219003 MW-14
Ethylbenzene 395 ug/L 05/17/24 09:5025.0EPA 5030/8260
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 30.8 ug/L 05/17/24 09:5025.0EPA 5030/8260
Naphthalene 70.2 ug/L 05/17/24 09:506.0EPA 5030/8260
n-Propylbenzene 67.8 ug/L 05/17/24 09:5025.0EPA 5030/8260
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 550 ug/L 05/17/24 09:5025.0EPA 5030/8260
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 138 ug/L 05/17/24 09:5025.0EPA 5030/8260
Xylene (Total) 2480 ug/L 05/17/24 10:21500EPA 5030/8260

50373219004 MW-18
Tetrachloroethene 30.1 ug/L 05/17/24 17:595.0EPA 5030/8260

50373219005 MW-21
Benzene 5.4 ug/L 05/17/24 18:305.0EPA 5030/8260
Tetrachloroethene 6.9 ug/L 05/17/24 18:305.0EPA 5030/8260

50373219006 Dup
n-Butylbenzene 2460 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05100EPA 5030/8260
sec-Butylbenzene 710 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05100EPA 5030/8260
Ethylbenzene 28700 ug/L 05/18/24 02:351000EPA 5030/8260
n-Hexane 1220 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05100EPA 5030/8260
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1280 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05100EPA 5030/8260
p-Isopropyltoluene 414 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05100EPA 5030/8260
1-Methylnaphthalene 1350 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05200EPA 5030/8260
2-Methylnaphthalene 2490 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05200EPA 5030/8260
Naphthalene 1870 ug/L 05/18/24 02:0524.0EPA 5030/8260
n-Propylbenzene 4530 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05100EPA 5030/8260
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3820000 ug/L 05/20/24 23:02 E25000EPA 5030/8260
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1330000 ug/L 05/20/24 23:0225000EPA 5030/8260
Xylene (Total) 2690000 ug/L 05/20/24 23:02 ES50000EPA 5030/8260

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
7726 Moller Road

Indianapolis, IN 46268
(317)228-3100

Page 5 of 42



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: MW-1 Lab ID: 50373219001 Collected: 05/15/24 08:38 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Acetone ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 67-64-1100 1
Acrolein ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 107-02-850.0 1
Acrylonitrile ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 107-13-1100 1
Benzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 71-43-25.0 1
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 108-86-15.0 1
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 74-97-55.0 1
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 75-27-45.0 1
Bromoform ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 75-25-25.0 1
Bromomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 74-83-95.0 1
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 78-93-325.0 1
n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 104-51-85.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 135-98-85.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 98-06-65.0 1
Carbon disulfide ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 75-15-010.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 56-23-55.0 1
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 108-90-75.0 1
Chloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 75-00-35.0 1
Chloroform ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 67-66-35.0 1
Chloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 74-87-35.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 95-49-85.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 106-43-45.0 1
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 124-48-15.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 106-93-45.0 1
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 74-95-35.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 95-50-15.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 541-73-15.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 106-46-75.0 1
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 110-57-6100 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 75-71-85.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 75-34-35.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 107-06-25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 75-35-45.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 156-59-25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 156-60-55.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 78-87-55.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 142-28-95.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 594-20-75.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 563-58-65.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 10061-01-55.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 10061-02-65.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 100-41-45.0 1
Ethyl methacrylate ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 97-63-2100 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 87-68-35.0 1
n-Hexane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 110-54-35.0 1
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 591-78-625.0 1
Iodomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 74-88-4 L110.0 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: MW-1 Lab ID: 50373219001 Collected: 05/15/24 08:38 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 98-82-85.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 99-87-65.0 1
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 75-09-25.0 1
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 90-12-010.0 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 91-57-610.0 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 108-10-125.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 1634-04-44.0 1
Naphthalene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 91-20-31.2 1
n-Propylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 103-65-15.0 1
Styrene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 100-42-55.0 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 630-20-65.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 79-34-55.0 1
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 127-18-45.0 1
Toluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 108-88-35.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 87-61-65.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 120-82-15.0 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 71-55-65.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 79-00-55.0 1
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 79-01-65.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 75-69-45.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 96-18-45.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 95-63-65.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 108-67-85.0 1
Vinyl acetate ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 108-05-450.0 1
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 75-01-42.0 1
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:19 1330-20-710.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 102 %. 05/17/24 08:19 1868-53-782-128 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 103 %. 05/17/24 08:19 460-00-479-124 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 99 %. 05/17/24 08:19 2037-26-573-122 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: MW-10 Lab ID: 50373219002 Collected: 05/15/24 08:59 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Acetone ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 67-64-12000 20
Acrolein ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 107-02-81000 20
Acrylonitrile ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 107-13-12000 20
Benzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 71-43-2100 20
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 108-86-1100 20
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 74-97-5100 20
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 75-27-4100 20
Bromoform ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 75-25-2100 20
Bromomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 74-83-9100 20
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 78-93-3500 20
n-Butylbenzene 897 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 104-51-8100 20
sec-Butylbenzene 331 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 135-98-8100 20
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 98-06-6100 20
Carbon disulfide ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 75-15-0200 20
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 56-23-5100 20
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 108-90-7100 20
Chloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 75-00-3100 20
Chloroform ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 67-66-3100 20
Chloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 74-87-3100 20
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 95-49-8100 20
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 106-43-4100 20
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 124-48-1100 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 106-93-4100 20
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 74-95-3100 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 95-50-1100 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 541-73-1100 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 106-46-7100 20
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 110-57-62000 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 75-71-8100 20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 75-34-3100 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 107-06-2100 20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 75-35-4100 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 156-59-2100 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 156-60-5100 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 78-87-5100 20
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 142-28-9100 20
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 594-20-7100 20
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 563-58-6100 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 10061-01-5100 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 10061-02-6100 20
Ethylbenzene 3800 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 100-41-4100 20
Ethyl methacrylate ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 97-63-22000 20
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 87-68-3100 20
n-Hexane 181 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 110-54-3100 20
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 591-78-6500 20
Iodomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 74-88-4 L1200 20
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: MW-10 Lab ID: 50373219002 Collected: 05/15/24 08:59 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 581 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 98-82-8100 20
p-Isopropyltoluene 184 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 99-87-6100 20
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 75-09-2100 20
1-Methylnaphthalene 527 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 90-12-0200 20
2-Methylnaphthalene 1000 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 91-57-6200 20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 108-10-1500 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 1634-04-480.0 20
Naphthalene 827 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 91-20-324.0 20
n-Propylbenzene 2440 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 103-65-1100 20
Styrene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 100-42-5100 20
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 630-20-6100 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 79-34-5100 20
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 127-18-4100 20
Toluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 108-88-3100 20
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 87-61-6100 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 120-82-1100 20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 71-55-6100 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 79-00-5100 20
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 79-01-6100 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 75-69-4100 20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 96-18-4100 20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3990000 ug/L 05/20/24 22:31 95-63-6 E25000 5000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3990 ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 108-67-8100 20
Vinyl acetate ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 108-05-41000 20
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 08:49 75-01-440.0 20
Xylene (Total) 3070000 ug/L 05/20/24 22:31 1330-20-7 ES50000 5000
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 %. 05/17/24 08:49 1868-53-782-128 20
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 %. 05/17/24 08:49 460-00-479-124 20
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 %. 05/17/24 08:49 2037-26-573-122 20
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: MW-14 Lab ID: 50373219003 Collected: 05/15/24 10:10 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Acetone ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 67-64-1500 5
Acrolein ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 107-02-8250 5
Acrylonitrile ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 107-13-1500 5
Benzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 71-43-225.0 5
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 108-86-125.0 5
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 74-97-525.0 5
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 75-27-425.0 5
Bromoform ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 75-25-225.0 5
Bromomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 74-83-925.0 5
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 78-93-3125 5
n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 104-51-825.0 5
sec-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 135-98-825.0 5
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 98-06-625.0 5
Carbon disulfide ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 75-15-050.0 5
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 56-23-525.0 5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 108-90-725.0 5
Chloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 75-00-325.0 5
Chloroform ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 67-66-325.0 5
Chloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 74-87-325.0 5
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 95-49-825.0 5
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 106-43-425.0 5
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 124-48-125.0 5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 106-93-425.0 5
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 74-95-325.0 5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 95-50-125.0 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 541-73-125.0 5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 106-46-725.0 5
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 110-57-6500 5
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 75-71-825.0 5
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 75-34-325.0 5
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 107-06-225.0 5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 75-35-425.0 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 156-59-225.0 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 156-60-525.0 5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 78-87-525.0 5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 142-28-925.0 5
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 594-20-725.0 5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 563-58-625.0 5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 10061-01-525.0 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 10061-02-625.0 5
Ethylbenzene 395 ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 100-41-425.0 5
Ethyl methacrylate ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 97-63-2500 5
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 87-68-325.0 5
n-Hexane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 110-54-325.0 5
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 591-78-6125 5
Iodomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 74-88-4 L150.0 5
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: MW-14 Lab ID: 50373219003 Collected: 05/15/24 10:10 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 30.8 ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 98-82-825.0 5
p-Isopropyltoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 99-87-625.0 5
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 75-09-225.0 5
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 90-12-050.0 5
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 91-57-650.0 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 108-10-1125 5
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 1634-04-420.0 5
Naphthalene 70.2 ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 91-20-36.0 5
n-Propylbenzene 67.8 ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 103-65-125.0 5
Styrene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 100-42-525.0 5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 630-20-625.0 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 79-34-525.0 5
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 127-18-425.0 5
Toluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 108-88-325.0 5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 87-61-625.0 5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 120-82-125.0 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 71-55-625.0 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 79-00-525.0 5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 79-01-625.0 5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 75-69-425.0 5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 96-18-425.0 5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 550 ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 95-63-625.0 5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 138 ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 108-67-825.0 5
Vinyl acetate ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 108-05-4250 5
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 09:50 75-01-410.0 5
Xylene (Total) 2480 ug/L 05/17/24 10:21 1330-20-7500 50
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 100 %. 05/17/24 09:50 1868-53-7 pH82-128 5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 %. 05/17/24 09:50 460-00-479-124 5
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 %. 05/17/24 09:50 2037-26-573-122 5
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: MW-18 Lab ID: 50373219004 Collected: 05/15/24 10:02 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Acetone ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 67-64-1100 1
Acrolein ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 107-02-850.0 1
Acrylonitrile ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 107-13-1100 1
Benzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 71-43-25.0 1
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 108-86-15.0 1
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 74-97-55.0 1
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 75-27-45.0 1
Bromoform ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 75-25-25.0 1
Bromomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 74-83-95.0 1
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 78-93-325.0 1
n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 104-51-85.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 135-98-85.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 98-06-65.0 1
Carbon disulfide ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 75-15-010.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 56-23-55.0 1
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 108-90-75.0 1
Chloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 75-00-35.0 1
Chloroform ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 67-66-35.0 1
Chloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 74-87-35.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 95-49-85.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 106-43-45.0 1
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 124-48-15.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 106-93-45.0 1
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 74-95-35.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 95-50-15.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 541-73-15.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 106-46-75.0 1
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 110-57-6100 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 75-71-85.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 75-34-35.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 107-06-25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 75-35-45.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 156-59-25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 156-60-55.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 78-87-55.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 142-28-95.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 594-20-75.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 563-58-65.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 10061-01-55.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 10061-02-65.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 100-41-45.0 1
Ethyl methacrylate ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 97-63-2100 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 87-68-35.0 1
n-Hexane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 110-54-35.0 1
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 591-78-625.0 1
Iodomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 74-88-410.0 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: MW-18 Lab ID: 50373219004 Collected: 05/15/24 10:02 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 98-82-85.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 99-87-65.0 1
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 75-09-25.0 1
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 90-12-010.0 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 91-57-610.0 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 108-10-125.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 1634-04-44.0 1
Naphthalene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 91-20-31.2 1
n-Propylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 103-65-15.0 1
Styrene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 100-42-55.0 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 630-20-65.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 79-34-55.0 1
Tetrachloroethene 30.1 ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 127-18-45.0 1
Toluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 108-88-35.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 87-61-65.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 120-82-15.0 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 71-55-65.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 79-00-55.0 1
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 79-01-65.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 75-69-45.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 96-18-45.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 95-63-65.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 108-67-85.0 1
Vinyl acetate ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 108-05-450.0 1
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 75-01-42.0 1
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 05/17/24 17:59 1330-20-710.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 98 %. 05/17/24 17:59 1868-53-7 pH82-128 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 %. 05/17/24 17:59 460-00-479-124 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 %. 05/17/24 17:59 2037-26-573-122 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: MW-21 Lab ID: 50373219005 Collected: 05/15/24 09:51 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Acetone ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 67-64-1100 1
Acrolein ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 107-02-850.0 1
Acrylonitrile ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 107-13-1100 1
Benzene 5.4 ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 71-43-25.0 1
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 108-86-15.0 1
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 74-97-55.0 1
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 75-27-45.0 1
Bromoform ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 75-25-25.0 1
Bromomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 74-83-95.0 1
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 78-93-325.0 1
n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 104-51-85.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 135-98-85.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 98-06-65.0 1
Carbon disulfide ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 75-15-010.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 56-23-55.0 1
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 108-90-75.0 1
Chloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 75-00-35.0 1
Chloroform ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 67-66-35.0 1
Chloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 74-87-35.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 95-49-85.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 106-43-45.0 1
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 124-48-15.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 106-93-45.0 1
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 74-95-35.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 95-50-15.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 541-73-15.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 106-46-75.0 1
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 110-57-6100 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 75-71-85.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 75-34-35.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 107-06-25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 75-35-45.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 156-59-25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 156-60-55.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 78-87-55.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 142-28-95.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 594-20-75.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 563-58-65.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 10061-01-55.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 10061-02-65.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 100-41-45.0 1
Ethyl methacrylate ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 97-63-2100 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 87-68-35.0 1
n-Hexane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 110-54-35.0 1
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 591-78-625.0 1
Iodomethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 74-88-410.0 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: MW-21 Lab ID: 50373219005 Collected: 05/15/24 09:51 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 98-82-85.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 99-87-65.0 1
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 75-09-25.0 1
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 90-12-010.0 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 91-57-610.0 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 108-10-125.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 1634-04-44.0 1
Naphthalene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 91-20-31.2 1
n-Propylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 103-65-15.0 1
Styrene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 100-42-55.0 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 630-20-65.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 79-34-55.0 1
Tetrachloroethene 6.9 ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 127-18-45.0 1
Toluene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 108-88-35.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 87-61-65.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 120-82-15.0 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 71-55-65.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 79-00-55.0 1
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 79-01-65.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 75-69-45.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 96-18-45.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 95-63-65.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 108-67-85.0 1
Vinyl acetate ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 108-05-450.0 1
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 75-01-42.0 1
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 05/17/24 18:30 1330-20-710.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 99 %. 05/17/24 18:30 1868-53-7 pH82-128 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 %. 05/17/24 18:30 460-00-479-124 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 %. 05/17/24 18:30 2037-26-573-122 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: Dup Lab ID: 50373219006 Collected: 05/15/24 08:00 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Acetone ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 67-64-12000 20
Acrolein ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 107-02-81000 20
Acrylonitrile ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 107-13-12000 20
Benzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 71-43-2100 20
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 108-86-1100 20
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 74-97-5100 20
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 75-27-4100 20
Bromoform ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 75-25-2100 20
Bromomethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 74-83-9100 20
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 78-93-3500 20
n-Butylbenzene 2460 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 104-51-8100 20
sec-Butylbenzene 710 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 135-98-8100 20
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 98-06-6100 20
Carbon disulfide ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 75-15-0200 20
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 56-23-5100 20
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 108-90-7100 20
Chloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 75-00-3100 20
Chloroform ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 67-66-3100 20
Chloromethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 74-87-3100 20
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 95-49-8100 20
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 106-43-4100 20
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 124-48-1100 20
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 106-93-4100 20
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 74-95-3100 20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 95-50-1100 20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 541-73-1100 20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 106-46-7100 20
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 110-57-62000 20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 75-71-8100 20
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 75-34-3100 20
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 107-06-2100 20
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 75-35-4100 20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 156-59-2100 20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 156-60-5100 20
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 78-87-5100 20
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 142-28-9100 20
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 594-20-7100 20
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 563-58-6100 20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 10061-01-5100 20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 10061-02-6100 20
Ethylbenzene 28700 ug/L 05/18/24 02:35 100-41-41000 200
Ethyl methacrylate ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 97-63-22000 20
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 87-68-3100 20
n-Hexane 1220 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 110-54-3100 20
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 591-78-6500 20
Iodomethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 74-88-4200 20
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: Dup Lab ID: 50373219006 Collected: 05/15/24 08:00 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 1280 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 98-82-8100 20
p-Isopropyltoluene 414 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 99-87-6100 20
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 75-09-2 L1100 20
1-Methylnaphthalene 1350 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 90-12-0200 20
2-Methylnaphthalene 2490 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 91-57-6200 20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 108-10-1500 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 1634-04-480.0 20
Naphthalene 1870 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 91-20-324.0 20
n-Propylbenzene 4530 ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 103-65-1100 20
Styrene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 100-42-5100 20
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 630-20-6100 20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 79-34-5100 20
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 127-18-4100 20
Toluene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 108-88-3100 20
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 87-61-6100 20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 120-82-1100 20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 71-55-6100 20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 79-00-5100 20
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 79-01-6100 20
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 75-69-4100 20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 96-18-4100 20
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 3820000 ug/L 05/20/24 23:02 95-63-6 E25000 5000
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1330000 ug/L 05/20/24 23:02 108-67-825000 5000
Vinyl acetate ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 108-05-41000 20
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 05/18/24 02:05 75-01-440.0 20
Xylene (Total) 2690000 ug/L 05/20/24 23:02 1330-20-7 ES50000 5000
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 106 %. 05/18/24 02:05 1868-53-782-128 20
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 %. 05/18/24 02:05 460-00-479-124 20
Toluene-d8 (S) 103 %. 05/18/24 02:05 2037-26-573-122 20
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: Trip Blank Lab ID: 50373219007 Collected: 05/15/24 08:25 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Acetone ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 67-64-1100 1
Acrolein ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 107-02-850.0 1
Acrylonitrile ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 107-13-1100 1
Benzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 71-43-25.0 1
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 108-86-15.0 1
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 74-97-55.0 1
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 75-27-45.0 1
Bromoform ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 75-25-25.0 1
Bromomethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 74-83-95.0 1
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 78-93-325.0 1
n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 104-51-85.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 135-98-85.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 98-06-65.0 1
Carbon disulfide ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 75-15-010.0 1
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 56-23-55.0 1
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 108-90-75.0 1
Chloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 75-00-35.0 1
Chloroform ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 67-66-35.0 1
Chloromethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 74-87-35.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 95-49-85.0 1
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 106-43-45.0 1
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 124-48-15.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 106-93-45.0 1
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 74-95-35.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 95-50-15.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 541-73-15.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 106-46-75.0 1
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 110-57-6100 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 75-71-85.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 75-34-35.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 107-06-25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 75-35-45.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 156-59-25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 156-60-55.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 78-87-55.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 142-28-95.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 594-20-75.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 563-58-65.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 10061-01-55.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 10061-02-65.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 100-41-45.0 1
Ethyl methacrylate ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 97-63-2100 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 87-68-35.0 1
n-Hexane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 110-54-35.0 1
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 591-78-625.0 1
Iodomethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 74-88-410.0 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Sample: Trip Blank Lab ID: 50373219007 Collected: 05/15/24 08:25 Received: 05/15/24 13:35 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualReport Limit

Analytical Method: EPA 5030/8260
Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis

8260 MSV Indiana

Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 98-82-85.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 99-87-65.0 1
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 75-09-2 L15.0 1
1-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 90-12-010.0 1
2-Methylnaphthalene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 91-57-610.0 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 108-10-125.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 1634-04-44.0 1
Naphthalene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 91-20-31.2 1
n-Propylbenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 103-65-15.0 1
Styrene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 100-42-55.0 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 630-20-65.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 79-34-55.0 1
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 127-18-45.0 1
Toluene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 108-88-35.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 87-61-65.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 120-82-15.0 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 71-55-65.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 79-00-55.0 1
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 79-01-65.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 75-69-45.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 96-18-45.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 95-63-65.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 108-67-85.0 1
Vinyl acetate ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 108-05-450.0 1
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 75-01-42.0 1
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 05/18/24 03:05 1330-20-710.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 99 %. 05/18/24 03:05 1868-53-782-128 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 %. 05/18/24 03:05 460-00-479-124 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 %. 05/18/24 03:05 2037-26-573-122 1
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

790437
EPA 5030/8260

EPA 5030/8260
8260 MSV

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis
Associated Lab Samples: 50373219001, 50373219002, 50373219003

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 3616800
Associated Lab Samples: 50373219001, 50373219002, 50373219003

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L ND 10.0 05/17/24 01:13
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L ND 25.0 05/17/24 01:13
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
2-Hexanone ug/L ND 25.0 05/17/24 01:13
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L ND 10.0 05/17/24 01:13
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L ND 25.0 05/17/24 01:13
Acetone ug/L ND 100 05/17/24 01:13
Acrolein ug/L ND 50.0 05/17/24 01:13
Acrylonitrile ug/L ND 100 05/17/24 01:13
Benzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Bromobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Bromochloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Bromoform ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Bromomethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Carbon disulfide ug/L ND 10.0 05/17/24 01:13
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Chloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 3616800
Associated Lab Samples: 50373219001, 50373219002, 50373219003

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Chloroform ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Chloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Dibromochloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Dibromomethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Ethyl methacrylate ug/L ND 100 05/17/24 01:13
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Iodomethane ug/L ND 10.0 05/17/24 01:13
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 4.0 05/17/24 01:13
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
n-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
n-Hexane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
n-Propylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Naphthalene ug/L ND 1.2 05/17/24 01:13
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Styrene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Toluene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L ND 100 05/17/24 01:13
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 01:13
Vinyl acetate ug/L ND 50.0 05/17/24 01:13
Vinyl chloride ug/L ND 2.0 05/17/24 01:13
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 10.0 05/17/24 01:13
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 91 79-124 05/17/24 01:13
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 100 82-128 05/17/24 01:13
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 99 73-122 05/17/24 01:13

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3616801LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 53.750 107 81-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 49.250 98 71-126
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50.650 101 70-126
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 52.850 106 79-125
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 49.950 100 79-120
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3616801LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 48.950 98 71-130
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 54.250 108 78-144
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 48.750 97 57-146
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 50.050 100 74-127
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 46.150 92 62-136
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 49.450 99 69-120
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 53.350 107 80-120
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 48.950 98 79-123
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 51.550 103 72-123
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 51.950 104 76-125
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 49.050 98 71-120
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 48.950 98 78-117
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 53.150 106 77-126
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 48.550 97 79-116
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 55.150 110 50-190
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 49.950 100 48-138
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 231250 92 67-135
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 48.550 97 75-122
2-Hexanone ug/L 255250 102 65-135
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 52.650 105 55-184
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 49.450 99 77-120
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 257250 103 69-136
Acetone ug/L 198250 79 34-156
Acrolein ug/L 6751000 68 59-191
Acrylonitrile ug/L 255250 102 67-146
Benzene ug/L 54.650 109 76-122
Bromobenzene ug/L 51.250 102 75-121
Bromochloromethane ug/L 49.550 99 73-119
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 55.950 112 80-126
Bromoform ug/L 52.150 104 77-124
Bromomethane ug/L 83.050 166 10-175
Carbon disulfide ug/L 45.650 91 69-121
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50.250 100 73-127
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50.350 101 76-118
Chloroethane ug/L 54.050 108 36-162
Chloroform ug/L 53.150 106 78-121
Chloromethane ug/L 52.350 105 37-143
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 54.750 109 77-123
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 53.650 107 76-132
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 54.450 109 79-130
Dibromomethane ug/L 56.150 112 79-124
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 28.650 57 29-126
Ethyl methacrylate ug/L 58.1J50 116 78-137
Ethylbenzene ug/L 54.450 109 76-120
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 46.750 93 60-131
Iodomethane ug/L 84.0 L150 168 10-148
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 52.750 105 71-124
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3616801LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 51.950 104 71-121
Methylene Chloride ug/L 56.450 113 71-121
n-Butylbenzene ug/L 45.850 92 68-131
n-Hexane ug/L 39.850 80 51-126
n-Propylbenzene ug/L 48.950 98 67-127
Naphthalene ug/L 52.750 105 62-143
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L 49.150 98 72-124
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L 50.750 101 71-126
Styrene ug/L 51.950 104 80-121
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L 50.450 101 71-128
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 52.050 104 71-122
Toluene ug/L 51.550 103 74-118
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 51.050 102 75-122
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 53.750 107 77-126
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L 47.7J50 95 53-136
Trichloroethene ug/L 51.750 103 74-125
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 48.550 97 64-138
Vinyl acetate ug/L 259200 130 74-154
Vinyl chloride ug/L 49.150 98 55-139
Xylene (Total) ug/L 153150 102 73-119
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 101 79-124
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 103 82-128
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 99 73-122

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

3616802MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

50372732002

3616803

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 106 47-139109 3 2050ND 53.0 54.7
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 98 47-145102 4 2050ND 48.9 51.1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 95 49-13399 4 2050ND 47.6 49.7
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 104 52-136107 3 2050ND 51.9 53.6
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 98 52-137104 6 2050ND 49.0 51.9
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 91 53-14486 5 2050ND 45.3 43.0
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 108 49-150105 3 2050ND 54.0 52.6
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 93 20-15393 0 2050ND 46.3 46.4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 50 94 47-13495 2 2050ND 46.8 47.5
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 84 23-14182 2 2050ND 41.8 41.1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 50 90 41-13192 2 2050ND 45.0 46.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 50 102 55-133105 4 2050ND 50.8 52.7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 97 43-13397 0 2050ND 48.7 48.7
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 99 50-138103 4 2050ND 49.3 51.5
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 99 54-139106 6 2050ND 49.6 53.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 50 96 39-13394 2 2050ND 47.9 47.2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 94 41-13193 1 2050ND 47.1 46.6
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

3616802MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

50372732002

3616803

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 102 50-136105 4 2050ND 50.8 52.7
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 94 41-13193 1 2050ND 47.2 46.7
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 50 98 10-188103 5 2050ND 48.9 51.3
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 94 17-141101 7 2050ND 46.8 50.3
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L R1250 83 45-138113 30 20250ND 207 281
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 50 96 36-14193 3 2050ND 47.9 46.3
2-Hexanone ug/L 250 89 45-13597 9 20250ND 221 243
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 50 88 10-19797 9 2050ND 44.1 48.4
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 50 97 38-13495 2 2050ND 48.4 47.4
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
(MIBK)

ug/L 250 91 46-138100 9 20250ND 228 251

Acetone ug/L 250 74 25-15176 3 20250ND 190 195
Acrolein ug/L 1000 61 36-16868 11 201000ND 608 677
Acrylonitrile ug/L 250 96 47-147104 7 20250ND 241 259
Benzene ug/L 50 106 53-138109 3 2050ND 52.8 54.6
Bromobenzene ug/L 50 101 47-130102 1 2050ND 50.5 51.1
Bromochloromethane ug/L 50 96 52-130102 6 2050ND 47.9 51.1
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 107 50-146112 5 2050ND 53.5 56.0
Bromoform ug/L 50 101 45-132102 1 2050ND 50.6 51.0
Bromomethane ug/L 50 152 10-173169 10 2050ND 76.2 84.3
Carbon disulfide ug/L 50 90 47-13389 1 2050ND 44.9 44.3
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 103 43-148102 1 2050ND 51.6 50.9
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 101 52-131102 1 2050ND 50.5 50.9
Chloroethane ug/L 50 104 25-169107 3 2050ND 52.0 53.4
Chloroform ug/L 50 106 54-138108 1 2050ND 53.1 53.8
Chloromethane ug/L 50 97 33-137104 7 2050ND 48.3 51.9
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 108 50-141112 3 2050ND 54.2 55.9
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 100 47-135103 3 2050ND 49.9 51.3
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 104 48-139108 3 2050ND 52.1 53.8
Dibromomethane ug/L 50 105 51-141111 5 2050ND 52.7 55.4
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 54 15-13056 4 2050ND 26.9 28.0
Ethyl methacrylate ug/L 50 102 51-142109 2050ND 51.1J 54.4J
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 106 50-136104 2 2050ND 52.9 52.1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 50 87 15-14186 1 2050ND 43.5 43.1
Iodomethane ug/L M050 161 10-145166 3 2050ND 80.5 83.1
Isopropylbenzene
(Cumene)

ug/L 50 104 46-137104 0 2050ND 51.8 51.8

Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 95 47-135102 8 2050ND 47.5 51.2
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 98 48-131101 3 2050ND 49.0 50.5
n-Butylbenzene ug/L 50 89 30-13886 3 2050ND 44.7 43.2
n-Hexane ug/L 50 80 35-13783 3 2050ND 40.0 41.4
n-Propylbenzene ug/L 50 96 37-13595 1 2050ND 48.0 47.4
Naphthalene ug/L 50 94 34-15298 5 2050ND 46.9 49.2
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L 50 94 35-13693 2 2050ND 47.2 46.3
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L 50 100 36-13798 2 2050ND 49.9 49.1
Styrene ug/L 50 97 46-136100 3 2050ND 48.3 49.8
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

3616802MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

50372732002

3616803

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

tert-Butylbenzene ug/L 50 101 40-137100 1 2050ND 50.5 50.0
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 99 44-138101 1 2050ND 49.7 50.4
Toluene ug/L 50 97 52-132101 3 2050ND 48.7 50.4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 96 50-13798 2 2050ND 48.1 48.9
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 99 46-130104 5 2050ND 49.6 52.1
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L 50 86 24-13491 2050ND 43J 45.5J
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 99 49-140103 4 2050ND 49.6 51.4
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 101 44-153102 1 2050ND 50.5 50.8
Vinyl acetate ug/L 200 104 32-142108 4 20200ND 209 216
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 95 41-147102 7 2050ND 47.5 50.8
Xylene (Total) ug/L 150 100 44-13899 0 20150ND 149 149
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 100 79-124101
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 102 82-128106
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 97 73-122101
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

790648
EPA 5030/8260

EPA 5030/8260
8260 MSV

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis
Associated Lab Samples: 50373219004, 50373219005

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 3618090
Associated Lab Samples: 50373219004, 50373219005

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L ND 10.0 05/17/24 13:26
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L ND 25.0 05/17/24 13:26
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
2-Hexanone ug/L ND 25.0 05/17/24 13:26
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L ND 10.0 05/17/24 13:26
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L ND 25.0 05/17/24 13:26
Acetone ug/L ND 100 05/17/24 13:26
Acrolein ug/L ND 50.0 05/17/24 13:26
Acrylonitrile ug/L ND 100 05/17/24 13:26
Benzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Bromobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Bromochloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Bromoform ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Bromomethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Carbon disulfide ug/L ND 10.0 05/17/24 13:26
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Chloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 3618090
Associated Lab Samples: 50373219004, 50373219005

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Chloroform ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Chloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Dibromochloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Dibromomethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Ethyl methacrylate ug/L ND 100 05/17/24 13:26
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Iodomethane ug/L ND 10.0 05/17/24 13:26
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 4.0 05/17/24 13:26
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
n-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
n-Hexane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
n-Propylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Naphthalene ug/L ND 1.2 05/17/24 13:26
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Styrene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Toluene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L ND 100 05/17/24 13:26
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/17/24 13:26
Vinyl acetate ug/L ND 50.0 05/17/24 13:26
Vinyl chloride ug/L ND 2.0 05/17/24 13:26
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 10.0 05/17/24 13:26
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 101 79-124 05/17/24 13:26
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 98 82-128 05/17/24 13:26
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 96 73-122 05/17/24 13:26

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3618091LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 46.850 94 81-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 45.950 92 71-126
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 45.150 90 70-126
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 45.750 91 79-125
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 44.750 89 79-120
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3618091LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 45.550 91 71-130
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 48.050 96 78-144
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 45.850 92 57-146
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 45.850 92 74-127
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 43.450 87 62-136
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 43.150 86 69-120
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 50.050 100 80-120
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 43.350 87 79-123
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 44.850 90 72-123
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 47.250 94 76-125
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 42.650 85 71-120
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 45.150 90 78-117
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 45.650 91 77-126
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 44.150 88 79-116
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 47.450 95 50-190
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 45.050 90 48-138
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 174250 70 67-135
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 42.150 84 75-122
2-Hexanone ug/L 204250 82 65-135
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 44.450 89 55-184
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 45.050 90 77-120
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 227250 91 69-136
Acetone ug/L 146250 59 34-156
Acrolein ug/L 6541000 65 59-191
Acrylonitrile ug/L 243250 97 67-146
Benzene ug/L 46.050 92 76-122
Bromobenzene ug/L 44.050 88 75-121
Bromochloromethane ug/L 44.950 90 73-119
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50.650 101 80-126
Bromoform ug/L 47.050 94 77-124
Bromomethane ug/L 53.450 107 10-175
Carbon disulfide ug/L 42.350 85 69-121
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 46.750 93 73-127
Chlorobenzene ug/L 44.350 89 76-118
Chloroethane ug/L 42.150 84 36-162
Chloroform ug/L 46.350 93 78-121
Chloromethane ug/L 40.550 81 37-143
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 48.650 97 77-123
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 47.650 95 76-132
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 47.050 94 79-130
Dibromomethane ug/L 49.250 98 79-124
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 22.850 46 29-126
Ethyl methacrylate ug/L 49.1J50 98 78-137
Ethylbenzene ug/L 45.750 91 76-120
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 43.050 86 60-131
Iodomethane ug/L 56.750 113 10-148
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 44.550 89 71-124
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3618091LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 45.450 91 71-121
Methylene Chloride ug/L 46.750 93 71-121
n-Butylbenzene ug/L 43.150 86 68-131
n-Hexane ug/L 35.250 70 51-126
n-Propylbenzene ug/L 43.050 86 67-127
Naphthalene ug/L 48.650 97 62-143
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L 43.350 87 72-124
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L 43.050 86 71-126
Styrene ug/L 44.750 89 80-121
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L 42.850 86 71-128
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 44.350 89 71-122
Toluene ug/L 43.250 86 74-118
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 47.350 95 75-122
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 47.450 95 77-126
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L 43J50 86 53-136
Trichloroethene ug/L 46.650 93 74-125
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 43.750 87 64-138
Vinyl acetate ug/L 226200 113 74-154
Vinyl chloride ug/L 40.650 81 55-139
Xylene (Total) ug/L 133150 89 73-119
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 95 79-124
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 102 82-128
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 96 73-122

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

3618092MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

50372560002

3618093

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 112 47-139108 3 2050ND 56.0 54.2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 107 47-145107 0 2050ND 53.6 53.4
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 103 49-133100 3 2050ND 51.5 50.1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 104 52-136104 0 2050ND 52.1 52.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 103 52-137102 1 2050ND 51.6 51.2
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 109 53-144107 1 2050ND 54.4 53.7
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 110 49-150110 1 2050ND 54.8 55.2
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L R150 109 20-15370 44 2050ND 54.3 34.8
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 50 106 47-134101 4 2050ND 52.9 50.6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L R150 103 23-14164 46 2050ND 51.3 32.1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 50 99 41-13187 13 2050ND 50.5 44.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 50 116 55-133111 4 2050ND 58.0 55.7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L R150 105 43-13384 22 2050ND 52.4 41.9
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 103 50-138106 3 2050ND 51.6 53.2
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 107 54-139107 0 2050ND 53.6 53.6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 50 100 39-13390 10 2050ND 50.3 45.3
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L R150 104 41-13183 22 2050ND 51.9 41.5
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

3618092MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

50372560002

3618093

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 105 50-136105 1 2050ND 52.4 52.7
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L R150 103 41-13181 24 2050ND 51.4 40.5
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L R150 104 10-18865 46 2050ND 52.8 33.2
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 106 17-141108 2 2050ND 53.0 54.1
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 250 91 45-13896 6 20250ND 227 240
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 50 101 36-14189 12 2050ND 50.5 44.7
2-Hexanone ug/L 250 93 45-13590 3 20250ND 232 226
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L R150 101 10-19758 51 2050ND 51.9 30.7
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 50 106 38-13490 16 2050ND 53.0 45.2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
(MIBK)

ug/L 250 102 46-138101 1 20250ND 255 253

Acetone ug/L 250 66 25-15165 1 20250ND 164 163
Acrolein ug/L 1000 68 36-16872 5 201000ND 680 718
Acrylonitrile ug/L 250 107 47-147112 5 20250ND 268 281
Benzene ug/L 50 107 53-138110 3 2050ND 53.4 54.8
Bromobenzene ug/L 50 103 47-13088 15 2050ND 51.3 44.1
Bromochloromethane ug/L 50 100 52-130104 3 2050ND 50.1 51.8
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 114 50-146112 2 2050ND 56.9 56.1
Bromoform ug/L 50 109 45-132104 5 2050ND 54.4 51.9
Bromomethane ug/L 50 116 10-173120 4 2050ND 57.8 60.0
Carbon disulfide ug/L 50 97 47-13395 2 2050ND 48.5 47.7
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 106 43-148108 2 2050ND 52.9 54.1
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 105 52-13198 7 2050ND 52.6 48.9
Chloroethane ug/L 50 97 25-16996 1 2050ND 48.5 48.2
Chloroform ug/L 50 108 54-138109 2 2050ND 53.8 54.7
Chloromethane ug/L 50 87 33-13792 5 2050ND 43.7 46.1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 112 50-141111 1 2050ND 57.2 56.6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 110 47-135107 3 2050ND 55.2 53.7
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 113 48-139106 6 2050ND 56.3 53.1
Dibromomethane ug/L 50 114 51-141113 0 2050ND 56.8 56.7
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 52 15-13051 1 2050ND 26.0 25.6
Ethyl methacrylate ug/L 50 113 51-142109 2050ND 56.5J 54.7J
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 106 50-13699 7 2050ND 52.9 49.4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 50 100 15-14188 13 2050ND 50.1 43.9
Iodomethane ug/L 50 131 10-145127 3 2050ND 65.3 63.4
Isopropylbenzene
(Cumene)

ug/L 50 107 46-13798 9 2050ND 53.3 48.9

Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 107 47-135106 1 2050ND 53.5 53.0
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 107 48-131108 1 2050ND 53.4 54.1
n-Butylbenzene ug/L 50 100 30-13883 18 2050ND 50.1 41.7
n-Hexane ug/L 50 83 35-13782 1 2050ND 41.6 41.1
n-Propylbenzene ug/L 50 101 37-13590 11 2050ND 50.6 45.1
Naphthalene ug/L R150 112 34-15283 30 2050ND 55.9 41.3
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L 50 102 35-13691 12 2050ND 51.1 45.3
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L 50 101 36-13795 7 2050ND 50.6 47.3
Styrene ug/L 50 108 46-13695 13 2050ND 54.0 47.6
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

3618092MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

50372560002

3618093

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

tert-Butylbenzene ug/L 50 103 40-13796 7 2050ND 51.7 48.0
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 106 44-138101 5 2050ND 52.8 50.4
Toluene ug/L 50 105 52-132102 3 2050ND 52.6 51.3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 109 50-137107 2 2050ND 54.4 53.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 111 46-130107 3 2050ND 55.3 53.7
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L 50 95 24-13494 2050ND 47.7J 47J
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 108 49-140107 0 2050ND 53.8 53.7
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 95 44-15398 3 2050ND 47.4 48.8
Vinyl acetate ug/L 200 125 32-142126 1 20200ND 251 253
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 89 41-14795 6 2050ND 44.4 47.3
Xylene (Total) ug/L 150 103 44-13897 6 20150ND 154 146
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 97 79-12497
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 103 82-128102
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 100 73-12296
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

790650
EPA 5030/8260

EPA 5030/8260
8260 MSV

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Indianapolis
Associated Lab Samples: 50373219006, 50373219007

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 3618098
Associated Lab Samples: 50373219006, 50373219007

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L ND 10.0 05/18/24 01:34
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L ND 25.0 05/18/24 01:34
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
2-Hexanone ug/L ND 25.0 05/18/24 01:34
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L ND 10.0 05/18/24 01:34
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L ND 25.0 05/18/24 01:34
Acetone ug/L ND 100 05/18/24 01:34
Acrolein ug/L ND 50.0 05/18/24 01:34
Acrylonitrile ug/L ND 100 05/18/24 01:34
Benzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Bromobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Bromochloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Bromoform ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Bromomethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Carbon disulfide ug/L ND 10.0 05/18/24 01:34
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Chloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 3618098
Associated Lab Samples: 50373219006, 50373219007

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Chloroform ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Chloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Dibromochloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Dibromomethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Ethyl methacrylate ug/L ND 100 05/18/24 01:34
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Iodomethane ug/L ND 10.0 05/18/24 01:34
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 4.0 05/18/24 01:34
Methylene Chloride ug/L 10.8 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
n-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
n-Hexane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
n-Propylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Naphthalene ug/L ND 1.2 05/18/24 01:34
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Styrene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Toluene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L ND 100 05/18/24 01:34
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND 5.0 05/18/24 01:34
Vinyl acetate ug/L ND 50.0 05/18/24 01:34
Vinyl chloride ug/L ND 2.0 05/18/24 01:34
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 10.0 05/18/24 01:34
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 100 79-124 05/18/24 01:34
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 99 82-128 05/18/24 01:34
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 96 73-122 05/18/24 01:34

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3618099LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50.650 101 81-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 49.050 98 71-126
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 47.050 94 70-126
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 47.850 96 79-125
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 48.950 98 79-120
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3618099LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 51.150 102 71-130
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 51.450 103 78-144
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 45.850 92 57-146
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 47.850 96 74-127
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 42.550 85 62-136
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 45.950 92 69-120
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 52.450 105 80-120
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 46.750 93 79-123
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 47.950 96 72-123
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 48.350 97 76-125
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 46.850 94 71-120
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 46.950 94 78-117
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 48.050 96 77-126
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 45.550 91 79-116
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 47.550 95 50-190
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 46.350 93 48-138
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 211250 85 67-135
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 47.150 94 75-122
2-Hexanone ug/L 202250 81 65-135
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 46.050 92 55-184
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 48.250 96 77-120
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 224250 90 69-136
Acetone ug/L 148250 59 34-156
Acrolein ug/L 7601000 76 59-191
Acrylonitrile ug/L 240250 96 67-146
Benzene ug/L 49.450 99 76-122
Bromobenzene ug/L 46.050 92 75-121
Bromochloromethane ug/L 46.050 92 73-119
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 51.850 104 80-126
Bromoform ug/L 49.850 100 77-124
Bromomethane ug/L 55.750 111 10-175
Carbon disulfide ug/L 44.250 88 69-121
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50.050 100 73-127
Chlorobenzene ug/L 48.250 96 76-118
Chloroethane ug/L 44.850 90 36-162
Chloroform ug/L 48.850 98 78-121
Chloromethane ug/L 40.950 82 37-143
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50.950 102 77-123
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 48.450 97 76-132
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50.050 100 79-130
Dibromomethane ug/L 51.250 102 79-124
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 24.150 48 29-126
Ethyl methacrylate ug/L 50.3J50 101 78-137
Ethylbenzene ug/L 48.850 98 76-120
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 46.850 94 60-131
Iodomethane ug/L 60.150 120 10-148
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 48.650 97 71-124
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

3618099LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 47.450 95 71-121
Methylene Chloride ug/L 60.9 L150 122 71-121
n-Butylbenzene ug/L 44.850 90 68-131
n-Hexane ug/L 38.450 77 51-126
n-Propylbenzene ug/L 47.150 94 67-127
Naphthalene ug/L 49.950 100 62-143
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L 46.750 93 72-124
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L 48.850 98 71-126
Styrene ug/L 47.850 96 80-121
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L 48.250 96 71-128
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 49.150 98 71-122
Toluene ug/L 47.650 95 74-118
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 49.350 99 75-122
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 48.550 97 77-126
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L 40.3J50 81 53-136
Trichloroethene ug/L 50.950 102 74-125
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 46.050 92 64-138
Vinyl acetate ug/L 226200 113 74-154
Vinyl chloride ug/L 41.950 84 55-139
Xylene (Total) ug/L 143150 95 73-119
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 98 79-124
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 100 82-128
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 96 73-122

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

3618100MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

50372990004

3618101

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 110 47-139110 0 2050ND 55.1 55.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 105 47-145105 0 2050ND 52.5 52.3
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 104 49-133104 1 2050ND 51.8 52.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 108 52-136108 1 2050ND 53.8 54.2
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 105 52-137105 1 2050ND 52.7 52.3
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 105 53-144107 1 2050ND 52.6 53.4
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 106 49-150105 1 2050ND 53.0 52.6
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 91 20-15398 7 2050ND 45.4 49.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 50 99 47-134109 9 2050ND 49.6 54.4
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 81 23-14185 5 2050ND 40.6 42.7
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 50 88 41-13191 4 2050ND 43.8 45.6
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 50 117 55-133118 1 2050ND 58.5 59.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 95 43-13398 3 2050ND 47.7 48.9
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 105 50-138101 4 2050ND 52.7 50.6
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 107 54-139103 3 2050ND 53.3 51.5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 50 89 39-13392 4 2050ND 44.3 46.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 90 41-13196 6 2050ND 45.0 47.9
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

3618100MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

50372990004

3618101

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 109 50-136107 2 2050ND 54.4 53.4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 91 41-13193 2 2050ND 45.4 46.3
1-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 50 93 10-18899 6 2050ND 47.0 49.8
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 99 17-14196 4 2050ND 49.5 47.8
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 250 98 45-13892 6 20250ND 244 230
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 50 89 36-14193 4 2050ND 44.7 46.6
2-Hexanone ug/L 250 96 45-13598 2 20250ND 240 244
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/L 50 90 10-19797 7 2050ND 45.7 49.0
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 50 93 38-13496 3 2050ND 46.6 47.9
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
(MIBK)

ug/L 250 102 46-138107 4 20250ND 256 267

Acetone ug/L 250 67 25-15165 3 20250ND 167 162
Acrolein ug/L 1000 73 36-16872 1 201000ND 726 721
Acrylonitrile ug/L 250 109 47-147109 0 20250ND 273 273
Benzene ug/L 50 106 53-138105 0 2050ND 52.9 52.6
Bromobenzene ug/L 50 100 47-130101 1 2050ND 50.2 50.5
Bromochloromethane ug/L 50 100 52-13097 3 2050ND 49.9 48.5
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 116 50-146113 3 2050ND 57.9 56.4
Bromoform ug/L 50 105 45-132110 4 2050ND 52.6 55.0
Bromomethane ug/L 50 119 10-173116 3 2050ND 59.7 58.0
Carbon disulfide ug/L 50 93 47-13387 7 2050ND 46.3 43.3
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 105 43-148104 1 2050ND 52.7 52.1
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 102 52-131104 3 2050ND 50.8 52.1
Chloroethane ug/L 50 92 25-16997 5 2050ND 46.1 48.7
Chloroform ug/L 50 107 54-138105 2 2050ND 53.3 52.3
Chloromethane ug/L 50 86 33-13784 3 2050ND 43.2 42.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 109 50-141108 1 2050ND 54.7 54.1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 104 47-135106 1 2050ND 52.2 52.9
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 112 48-139113 1 2050ND 55.9 56.3
Dibromomethane ug/L 50 117 51-141111 5 2050ND 58.5 55.6
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 52 15-13050 4 2050ND 25.8 24.9
Ethyl methacrylate ug/L 50 113 51-142112 2050ND 56.4J 56.1J
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 99 50-136103 3 2050ND 49.7 51.3
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 50 85 15-14189 5 2050ND 42.4 44.5
Iodomethane ug/L 50 127 10-145130 2 2050ND 63.6 65.1
Isopropylbenzene
(Cumene)

ug/L 50 101 46-137104 3 2050ND 50.5 52.2

Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 103 47-135106 3 2050ND 51.6 53.1
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 112 48-131110 2 2050ND 56.1 54.9
n-Butylbenzene ug/L 50 84 30-13887 4 2050ND 41.8 43.3
n-Hexane ug/L 50 82 35-13779 4 2050ND 41.1 39.5
n-Propylbenzene ug/L 50 91 37-13594 4 2050ND 45.5 47.2
Naphthalene ug/L 50 104 34-152108 5 2050ND 51.8 54.2
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L 50 90 35-13693 4 2050ND 44.8 46.5
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L 50 95 36-13796 1 2050ND 47.4 48.0
Styrene ug/L 50 97 46-136102 5 2050ND 48.5 51.0
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

3618100MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

50372990004

3618101

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

tert-Butylbenzene ug/L 50 96 40-137100 5 2050ND 47.9 50.2
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 100 44-138100 0 2050ND 49.8 50.0
Toluene ug/L 50 101 52-132103 1 2050ND 50.6 51.4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 100 50-137100 0 2050ND 50.1 50.1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 104 46-130107 4 2050ND 51.8 53.7
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L 50 88 24-13490 2050ND 43.8J 45J
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 103 49-140100 3 2050ND 51.3 50.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 102 44-153101 1 2050ND 50.9 50.4
Vinyl acetate ug/L 200 102 32-142100 1 20200ND 204 201
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 89 41-14787 2 2050ND 44.5 43.5
Xylene (Total) ug/L 150 99 44-138101 2 20150ND 149 151
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 98 79-124100
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 101 82-128101
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 98 73-12299
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.
TNTC - Too Numerous To Count
J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.
RL - Reporting Limit - The lowest concentration value that meets project requirements for quantitative data with known precision and
bias for a specific analyte in a specific matrix.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Reported results are not rounded until the final step prior to reporting. Therefore, calculated parameters that are typically reported as
"Total" may vary slightly from the sum of the reported component parameters.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

Analyte concentration exceeded the calibration range. The reported result is estimated.E
The reported result is estimated because one or more of the constituent results are qualified as such.ES
Analyte recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) was above QC limits.  Results for this analyte in associated
samples may be biased high.

L1

Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery was outside laboratory control limits.M0
RPD value was outside control limits.R1
Post-analysis pH measurement indicates insufficient VOA sample preservation.pH
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

50373219
1301 Poplar St ELTF - WT

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

50373219001 790437MW-1 EPA 5030/8260
50373219002 790437MW-10 EPA 5030/8260
50373219003 790437MW-14 EPA 5030/8260

50373219004 790648MW-18 EPA 5030/8260
50373219005 790648MW-21 EPA 5030/8260

50373219006 790650Dup EPA 5030/8260
50373219007 790650Trip Blank EPA 5030/8260
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